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Form A <690-9-77J Application No...Q_, ) /2 5. 0/
NOTICE OF BEGI.NNING OF CONSTRUCTION G · 0

~ 2J::Ohl'\ l!erMr.0...S. . . . .... ..... . .. . .., the holder of Permit N•. 6 ~~~re tofp1@ate the pllblic waters of the state of Oregon, begc;n. the actual construction of the works descr~~e·~
?! th~inf€5the J day of Y.~.~·~···· .. ·······•······•··•······ , 193L.
w ! R~!1Elrks: ~.r.:.lL·.1,1.d.···-·"-·f.._ w.e.l.l. ··:···:············ _ .
4_ 11 .-.,. ,. w The approprfato must :;tatc the. manner o! bi:.gmnmt! o! construction., the nmount or work complctL'<I d·--···········•• .
._,. ~ '- ....J on the I.Ypc o{ cquiPmcn;~- :::> ..v... c::i:: ·-··--··--· ·-··-·-·--·-··---·---···· ••••······•••···
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t'CSS) ( ·••·••··••·
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Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski,Goveror

Date Mailed: December 16, 2004

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE

The attached certificate confirms the water right established under the terms of a permit issued by this
department. The water right is now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as
described by the certificate. The water right is limited to a specific amount of water, but not more than can
be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificate.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above
as specified by ORS 183 .484(2).

This statement ofjudicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law.

Under ORS 537.260 and 537.270, a water right certificate may be contested before the Water Resources
Department within three (3) months of the date it is issued. If a certificate is contested, the qualifying
contestant shall be offered an administrative hearing.

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change in the ownership of the
appurtenant place ofuse. The water must be controlled and notwasted. To change the location of the point
of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water
Resources Director.

Ifany portion ofthis water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the right may
be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not
subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS
540.610.

Ifyou have any questions please contact Steve Brown at 503-986-0809.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF YAMHILL

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

RICHARD ROBINSON
ROBINSON NURSERY LLC
P.O. BOX 100
AMITY, OR 97101

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the SALT CREEK BASIN
for IRRIGATION OF 45.0 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-11726. The date of priority is
JANUARY 10, 1991. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
0.35 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

SE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 80, SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.; 890 FEET SOUTH AND 1520 FEET EAST FROM
THE NE CORNER OF DLC 43.

place of use to which this right is appurtenant is
1

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 18.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 21. 0 ACRES

AS PROJECTED WITHIN J. WATT DLC 80
SECTION 8

ALL

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year. The period of use allowed under this
right is March 1 through October 31 of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the
as follows:

Certificate

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject
to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review
of the order must be filed within the 60 days of the date of service.

G-12381.SB



Page Two

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water user shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The water user
shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good working
order.

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require
the water user to report water use on a periodic: schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the water user to report general water use
information, the periods of water use and the place and nature
of use of water under the right. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the water user to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall report a March static water level in the well to
the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Water Resources Department by
April 15 of each year. The measurement shall be made and calculations
detailed by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, certified engineering geologist, licensed well constructor,
pump installer licensed by the Constructor Contractors Board or
professional engineer.

Use of water from the well shall not be allowed if the well displays an
(a) average water level decline of 3 or more feet per year for five
consecutive years, or (B) a water level decline of 15 or more feet in
fewer than 5 consecutive years, or (C) a water level decline of 25 or
more feet, or (D) a hydraulic interference decline of 25 fee or more
feet in any neighboring well with a senior priority which provides water
fro an authorized use.

The Water Resources Department has determined that the initial water
level in the well is 10.9 feet below land surface at the well.

11 The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten
years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in
action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the right.

A

I

I

II

G-12381.SB Certificate Number 81063
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The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use without waste on the lands or place of use described.
The water user is advised that new regulation; may require the use of
best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this
end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water
is available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for
maintaining instream flows.

The Director finds the use of water described by this right, as
conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

Issued December 16, 2004.

Si­
Phillip/c\ baa, Director
Water Rsohrces Department

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 81063.

G-12381.SB
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Location: SE 1/4 & SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 Section 8,

NE 1/4 & NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 Section 8,
T. 5 S., R. 4 W., W.M., Yamhill County, Oregon.

Tax Lot: 5405 - 500
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Application No. Amendment to T-9281 WATER RESUUHCESDEPT
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1i.5S., R.4.W., W.M.
RECEIVED

SEP 15 897
WATER RESOURCESOE9T.

SALEM, OREGON

\

IDLC 43
River Beful

1"= 1320'

Atea Irrigated

Well located 890'S & 1520'E from NE corner DLC 43.

Final Proof Survey
Application #: G-12381 Permit #: G-11726

In Name Of

Sur,veyed on August 26, 1997 by JM Schuette

aterRia#,
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Mailing List for Certificate
Mailing Date: 12/16/2004

Application
Permit
Certificate

/

-G-12381
G-11726
- 81063

Permit/Certificate Holder: (include copy of map)

-1CHARD ROBINSON
ROBINSON NURSERY LLC
P.O. BOX 100
AMITY, OR 97101

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to:

on: 12/16/2004
(DATE)

1.
2.
3.

uyatermaster # 16: (include copy of map)
-oata center (include copy of map)
Nater Availability

Other persons to receive copies: (Include map)

vfr'.'ansfer Section (T-9281)
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BEFORE THEWATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-9281, Yamhill County

)
)
)

FINAL ORDER

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
RICHARD ROBINSON
PO BOX 100
AMITY OR 97101

Findings of Fact

1. On 10-30-2002, Richard Robinson filed a transfer application to change the places of use
and points of diversion under Certificates 19892, 22239, and 65195. The Department
assigned the application number T-9281.

2. The first right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 19892 in the name ofHAROLD W. HELLER (perfected under Permit S-19093)
Use: IRRIGATION of 52.9 ACRES
Priority Date: OCTOBER 31, 1949
Rate: 0.65 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH of a cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre during
the irrigation season of each year
Source: S YAMHILL R, tributary to YAMHILL R

GLot
11SWSWWM 65S

Authorized Point ofDiversion:

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres
5S 4W WM 6 SESW 10 0.20
5S 4 W WM 7 NENW 65 3.40
5S 4W WM 7 NE NW 2 28.60
5S 4W WM 7 NWNW 65 1.80

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial reviewmust be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition for judicial reviewor petition the Director
for reconsideration ofthis order.
T-9281.pks Page lof5 Special Order Volume 63, Page 2Y



IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q GLot DLC Acres
5S 4W WM 7 NWNW l 12.00
5S 4W WM 7 SWNW 65 2.00
5S 4W WM 7 SENW 65 3.60
5S 4W WM 7 SENW 3 1.30

3. The second right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 22239 in the name ofHAROLD W. HELLER (perfected under Permit S-22343)
Use: IRRIGATION of28.7 ACRES
Priority Date: JUNE 11, 1952
Rate: 0.36 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH of a cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre during
the irrigation season of each year
Source: S YAMHILL R, tributary to YAMHILL R

Authorized Point ofDiversion:

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres
5S 4W WM 7 SENW 3 5.40
5S 4W WM 7 SENW 43 7.40
5S 4W WM 7 NESW 43 10.40
5S 4W WM 7 NE SW 4 4.90
5S 4W WM 7 NWSE 43 0.60

4. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 65195 in the name ofELMER SHARER C/O EDWIN SHARER (perfected
under Permit S-41461)
Use: IRRIGATION of 26.3 ACRES
Priority Date: JANUARY 31, 1977
Rate: 0.33 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH of a cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre during
the irrigation season of each year
Source: S YAMHILL R, tributary to YAMHILL R

IO 1250 FEETNORTH FROMNE CORNE
GLot Surve Coordinates

SESW

Authorized Point ofDiversion:

Authorized Place ofUse:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q GLot Acres
5S 4W WM 7 NWNW l 17.10
5S 5 W WM 12 NENE 7 9.20

T-9281.pks Page 2 of5 Special Order Volume 63, Page 2'Y?
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5. Application T-9281 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion approximately 1.0
mile from the existing points ofdiversion to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Survey Coordinates
5S 4W WM 5 SWNW 37 320 FEETNORTH AND 1400 FEETWEST FROM

THE EASTERLEY SE CORNER OF MARTIN
DLC 37.

6. Application T-9281 also proposes to change the place ofuse ofCertificate 19892 to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres
5s 4W WM 8 SWSW 80 13.10
5S 4W WM 8 SESW 80 30.70
5S 4W WM 8 SWSE 80 9.10

7. Application T-9281 also proposes to change the place ofuse of Certificate 22239 to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres
5S 4W WM 8 NE SW 80 1.60
5S 4W WM 8 NWSE 80 22.20
5s 4W WM 8 SWSE 80 4.90

8. Application T-9281 also proposes to change the place of use ofa portion of Certificate
65195 to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres
5S 4W WM 8 NESW 80 19.60
5S 4W WM 8 NWSW 80 6.70

9. Notice of the application for transfer was published pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. However, the Oregon
Department ofFish and Wildlife did request inclusion ofa condition requiring installation of
proper fish screens.

10. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right and no evidence is available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

11. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing right are present.

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

T-9281.pks Page 3 of5 Special Order Volume 63,Page 2{3



Conclusions ofLaw

The proposed changes in places of use and points of diversion in application T-9281 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580, and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The changes in points of diversion and places of use proposed in application T-9281 are
approved.

2. Water right certificates 19892, 22239, and 65195 are cancelled. A new certificate will be
issued describing that portion of Certificate 65195 not involved in this transfer.

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
and is subject to all other conditions and Limitations contained in Certificates 19892, 22239,
and 65195, and any related decree.

4. The proposed changes shall be completed on or before October 1, 2006.

5. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner shall be
submitted by the applicant to the Department by October 1, 2007.

6. The quantity ofwater diverted at the proposed point of diversion shall not exceed the
quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points of diversion under Certificates
19892 and 22239.

7. The quantity of water diverted at the proposed point of diversion, together with that diverted
at the old point of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the
original point of diversion under Certificate 65195.

8. The former places of use shall no longer receive water as part of these rights.

9. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install and maintain a headgate, an in-line flow
meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity ofwater
diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

10. The water user shall install and maintain a fish screen or fish by-pass device, as appropriate,
at the new point of diversion. The type and plans of the screen or by-pass device must be
approved by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife prior to beginning of construction,
and shall be installed under the supervision of the Department of Fish and Wildlife.

3
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11. When satisfactory proof of the completed changes is received, new certificates confirming
the rights transferred will be issued.

¥} •Dated at Salem, Oregon this J+ - day of 1-Y!JAn#jl

Mailing date: FEB8 2 2 2005

, 2005.

T-9281.pks Page 5of5 Special OrderVolume 63, Page :LI/'?



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF YAMHILL

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

ELMER SHARER
RT I BOX 204
MCMINNVILLE OR 97128

confirms the right to use the waters ofthe SOUTH YAMHILL R, a tributary of the YAMHILL R, for LIVESTOCK.

This right was perfected under Permit S-41461. The date ofpriority is JANUARY 31, 1977. The amount ofwater to which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER
SECOND, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion.

I

I

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0
5 S 4 W WM 6 SE SW

GLot Survey Coordinates I
1250 FEETNORTH FROM NE CORNER, DLC 65 I

A description ofthe place ofuse to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot
5s 4 W WM 7 NWNW I
5S 4 W WM 7 SE NW
5 S 5W WM 12 NENE 7

This use may be regulated ifanalysis ofdata available discloses that the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface
water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character ofa scenic waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish
and wildlife in effect as ofthe priority date ofthis right or as those quantities may be subsequently reduced.

This certificate describes that portion ofthe water right confirmed by Certificate 65195, State Record ofWater R.i&ht
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions ofan order ofthe Water Resources Director entered FEB 142005
approving Transfer Application 9281.

The issuance ofthis superseding certificate does not confirm the status ofthe water right in regard to the provisions ofORS
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature ofthe Water Resources Director, affixed 78tony y4, 2cos
- 7

I
I

I

T-9281.pks Page I of I Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 81071.



T.5S., R.4W., W.M.
CEIVED
SEP 15 1997

WATER RESOURCESDEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Area Irrigated
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River Bend

DLC 43

Well located 890'5 & 1520'E from NE corner DLC 43.

Final Proof Survey
Application #: G-12381

In Name Of

Permit #: G-11726

John G. Bernards
Surveyed on August 26, 1997 by JM Schuette
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T.5S., R.4W., W.M.
RECEIVED

SEP 15 1997
WATER RESOURCESOEPT.
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Area Irrigated

Well located 890'5 & 1520'E from NE corner DLC 43.

Final Proof Survey
Application #: G-12381

In Name Of

Permit #: G-11726

John G. Bernards
Surveyed on August 26, 1997 by JM Schuette

TIS MAP WAS PREPAREO FOR TliE PURPOSE Of'
oEHTlfYINO TliE LOCATK:>N OF A~ RIGHTRYNi is iiiirisioigidii
iNSIONS OR LOCATION OF PROPERTY
OWNERSHIP LINES.

.19, 198'1

F OREG



T.SS., R.4W., W.M.
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Area Irrigated

~

1"= 1320'
I

DLC 40

Wei

78

V---1---T-\

Well located 2850'N & 1500'E from the SW corner Section 8.

John G. Bernards

Application Map

Application #: ,-I "J- J g 1 Permit ##: G11/26
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Location: SE 1 /4 & SW 1 /4 of the NW 1 /4 Section 8,
NE 1/4 & NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 Section 8,
T. 5 S, R. 4 W., W.M., Yamhill County, Oregon.

Amendment to T-9281

Tox Lot: 5405- 500

Application No.

Date : 10 July 2003
RECEIVED

JUL 3 1 2003
WATER Rl::SUUHCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON .

= area of existing water rights
Application #G-12381, Permit #G-11726

Scale : 1" = 1320'

'ZJ.-5--.-------.--------,
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Miriam Paye DLC#73

= Section line
= "40" line

= Property line
= D.L.C. line

j40

= area of existing water rights under
Application #G-12381, Permit #G-11726
to be transferred to the area north of the
S.P.R.R. so that the total area under
Application #G-12381, Permit #G-11726
will be reduced to 45.0 Acres

LEGEND:

7

7

DLC #43



pod location id Logid Main aq Userid lu Priority wr id
wr_

fam id type status stage snp status curr view-.........................7.8.5.4 ...YAMH..A.53.... ......Basin-EiL.Sediments........... ....29061 .01/.1.0/.199.1. ..22398 ....22398 ..G. .....N.C.. ..CM. ..............AC.. ....................:!.

Application Permit cert_nbr Pod Transfers Orders (vol/page) Status Source snp id Township Range s QQ Q
G................J.23.8.1 .G...............:1.1.7.26. .. .........:1.

I 5 I ,~ ....N.C...... .G.... ......22398 ....5.00..S ....4.00.W. ......8. .SE NW.
Condition type / Action status ........SL. ............SW.J.. swl required ...........................Y

Date of last notice ......2/9/2004 swl frequency ...................ANN
Impact plan: Submitted / Approved •··•············· ....................... swl month ...................MAB

Compliance: This yr/ Overall o•••••••••••• .............. Other measured wells swl duration .....NO.L.IMIT.
Compliance reviewed by not on permit:..................................................

decline trigger ...3/1.5/2.5/25Compliance letter sent ·················•·••······························ Logid Main aq
decl trig shutoff ......................... yMonth / Yr use began d.................. ..............................

Ref level gw .................................................. reference level .................t1J.1.1.
Ref lvl detby .................................................. ref level date ..............................

Trigger activated ..................................................
impact plan ...........................NWell not drilled as of ..................................................
supply plan ...........................N.App file check / Date ................................................... r

Comments limit duration ...........................N
········································································•··•················································································•··••·············"·· .. ·······-·~-.......-.......................................................................................................... limit date ..............................
·······················································································································•·••··············································•·••••·••·••·················••·•·••··..····································································•··••··············••
Other conditions meter required ...........................Y.
N............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ record water use ..........................M
..............................................................................................................................................................................~............................................................................................................................. report water use ..........................M
Redrill Loaid Compl Depth Type Work Compl Date Correlated By Comment

.....

.....
Current owner from pump_test_owners file:

name fl I ........................................................................................................................................................ name other .....................................................................................................................................................
contact ROBINSON.N.URSl;;.RY................................................................................................... email ...............................................................................................................................................................

address1 /2 POBOX 100 ...............................................................................................................-....... phone/ fax ......................................................................................................................................................
city/ st I zip 8M.lIY...............................................................................Q.R...................................9.l.1Q:1. comment 9365.SW.IRE.STL.E.VIEW.LANE..MCMINN'VIL.L.E.0R.97.128..........

Reported water levels for the specified well. No water levels will be present if a well log has not been correlated to the water right. in wris_logids file.
Date Status Method MP hgt RptWL Ex WLMeasured by Source Organiz Source OWRD Comments
1/7/1991 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN 25 25 ROBERT SHELBURNE DRILLER PERMIT COND .....
3/30/1995 STATIC ETAPE 2 ­ 10.9 ) 10.9 W RICHARD VERB©ORT CWRE PERMIT COND- . - ­ .
3/15/1996 STATIC UNKNOWN 2 9.667 9.667 PAUL SLOAN UNKNOWN PERMIT COND- . - ------· .
3/26/1997 STATIC UNKNOWN 1.75 11.5 11.5 PATRICK DOLAN PUMP INSTALLER PERMIT COND.,,..-- 26 ·, . - Piir cON

.
8/17/2001 STATIC UNKNOWN 2 26 ROBERT D. GREENWAY PUMP INSTALLER._ . - --- --- .. . ,..._- 3/19/2003 STATIC ETAPE 2.5 8 8 ROBERT D. GREENWAY PUMP INSTALLER PERMIT COND IDLE 90 DAYS r
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I >cccmber 6. 2004

Steve Brown
Dig!French

1 h.i,·c rcod and :.ig.rce with the propos<.>.d c:hanges ro Permit G-1172G. Please proceed
with the ct:r1.ificak o[\\"3ltrr right

Sincerely, -2 .-
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M

Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski,Governor

DATE MAILED: December 1. 2004

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Enclosed is a proposed certificate of water right and a map which illustrates the
location of the right. The map and proposed certificate represent the extent water
was used within the terms of the permit based upon a survey and inspection.

Ifyou do not agree with the proposed certificate Cir the map, Oregon Administrative
Rule 690-330-010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing
date of this notice to request the Department to reconsider the contents of the
proposed certificate.

If you agree with the proposed certificate and map no response to this notice is
required. Sometime after the 60 day period, the recorded certificate of water right
will be mailed to the permittee.

Ifyou have any questions please contact Steve Brown at 503-986-0809.

Sincerely,

%°Manager
Water Rights Section

M:\groups\wr\forms\proposed.cer-scb



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF YAMHILL

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

RICHARD ROBINSON
ROBINSON NURSERY LLC
P.O. BOX 100
AMITY, OR 97101

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the SALT CREEK BASIN
for IRRIGATION OF 45.0 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-11726. The date of priority
is JANUARY 10, 1991. The amount of water to which this right is
entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall
not exceed 0.35 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

SE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 80, SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.; 890 FEET SOUTH AND 1520 FEET EAST FROM
THE NE CORNER OF DLC 43.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The period of
use allowed under this right is March 1 through October 31 of each
year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 18.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 21. 0 ACRES

ALL AS PROJECTED WITHIN J. WATT DLC 80
SECTION 8

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.

G-12381.SB



Page Two

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water user shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The water
user shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good
working order.

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the meter
or measuring device is located within a private structure,
the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain
a record of the amount (volume) of water used and may
require the water user to report water use on a periodic
schedule as established by the Director. In addition, the
Director may require the water user to report general water
use information, the periods of water use and the place and
nature of use of water under the right. The Director may
provide an opportunity for the water user to submit
alternative reporting procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall report a March static water level in the well to
the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Water Resources Department by
April 15 of each year. The measurement shall be made and calculations
detailed by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, certified engineering geologist, licensed well constructor,
pump installer licensed by the Constructor Contractors Board or
professional engineer.

Use of water from the well shall not be allowed if the well displays
an (a) average water level decline of 3 or more feet per year for five
consecutive years, or (B) a water level decline of 15 or more feet in
fewer than 5 consecutive years, or (C) a water level decline of 25 or
more feet, or (D) a hydraulic interference decline of 25 fee or more
feet in any neighboring well with a senior priority which provides
water fro an authorized use.

The Water Resources Department has determined that the initial water
level in the well is 10.9 feet below land surface at the well.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten
years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use,
civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

G-12381.SB
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'The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use without waste on the lands or place of use
described. The water user is advised that new regulations may require
the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to
achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient
water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for
maintaining instream flows.

The Director finds the use of water described by this right, as
conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

G-12381.SB



RECEIVED
JUL 3 1 2003

WATER RESUUHCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON .

Nursery

Dote : 10 July 2003

Robinson

Amendment to T-9281

Location: SE 1/4 & SW1/4 of the NW 1/4 Section 8,
NE 1/4 & NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 Section 8,
T. 5 S., R. 4 W., W.M., Yamhill County, Oregon.

Application No.

Tax Lot: 5405- 500

Map for:

9

9

8

8

Hampton DLC71

Mirlam Payne DLC#73

= Section line
= "4O" line

= Property line
= D.L.C. line

= area of existing water rights under
Application #G-12381, Permit #G-11726
to be transferred to the area north of the
S.P.R.R. so that the total area under
Application #G-12381, Permit #G-11726
will be reduced to 45.0 Acres

= area of existing water rights
Application #G-12381, Permit #G-11726

LEGEND:

a,,

7

7

Scale : 1" = 1320'

~f-5--.-----...----1

DLC #43

(X)
N

4018



Oregon
WATER

June 7, 1995

PERPAIT#: G

JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SU MACCABE CHAPEL
PCP1INNVILLE, OR 97128

11726

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Dear Permit Holder:

Within the last two years you were issued a permit to appropriate
groundwater from this office. As a condition of the permit, you
are to obtain a static water level measurement and submit the
measurement to this office on a prescribed basis.

The permit condition failed to include licensed well constructors
or pump installers licensed by the Construction Contractors Board
as authorized individuals to make these measurements. This
letter is to clarify that these additional parties are authorized
to perform the water level measurements.

When your project is completed and the claim of beneficial use is
submitted, the condition will be corrected when the resulting
water right certificate is issued.

Please feel free to contact this office or our field staff if you
have any questions in regard to this change in your permit
conditions.

Steven P. egate
Acting Administrator
Water Right/Adjudication Division

SPA/dpc
Enc: Permit Condition

cc: File
Region Managers
Watermasters

x:\exchange\castle\gw2.ltr

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



Oregon
June 7, 1995

WATER
Tom Schneider, President
Oregon Groundwater Association
21881 River Road, NE
St. Paul, OR 17137

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Re: Static Water Measurements
Well Constructors and Pump Installers

Dear Mr. Schneider:

This letter is to address your group's concern regarding the
Department's static water level measurement requirements on
permits issued by this office.

Groundwater permits issued in 1994 and 1995 have contained
conditions requiring measuring static water levels. A number
(54) of these permits excluded licensed pump installers and well
constructors as individuals authorized to perform the
measurements.

Staff have been instructed to include licensed pump installers
and well constructors as individuals authorized to perform the
measurements on future permits. I am enclosing a copy of our
standard static water level measurement condition for your
information.

In addition, I am enclosing a list of the applications that have
received permits with the wrong condition language. These permit
holders and Department field staff have now been notified that
licensed pump installers and well constructors are eligible to
complete and submit the measurements even though this is not
specifically authorized by their permit condition.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

p egate
Acting Administrator
Water Right/Adjudication Division

SPA/dpc
Enc: Listing of Permits

Permit Condition
Letter to Permittees (generic)

cc: Martha Pagel, Director, OWRD

x: \exchange\castle\gw1.ltr



Permit condition describing licensed well constructor or pump
installer licensed by the Construction Contractors Board as
authorized agents of the permittee:

The permittee shall obtain a static water-level measurement
for each well during March of each year and report the
measurement to the Department within thirty days. The
measurement shall be made by a certified water-rights
examiner, registered professional geologist, certified
engineering geologist, professional engineer, licensed well
constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction
Contractors Board.

r

x: \exchange\castle\gw3



Completion Checklist for CWREClaims ofBeneficial Use

Date Received _
CWRE # _
Claim Logged _
File Marked _
Oversized Map

Application #~ -= ( '~ s.-i I
Permit#6;-nt>

Transfer# _

a-,=
Reviewer_{P.Ql..-~-

Map Review:
Map on polyester film
- Application & permit #; or transfer #

Disclaimer
North arrowcwRE stamp and sisname

Appropriate scale l" == l 320, l" = 400', or the original full-size scale ofthe county assessor map)
Township, range, sec · , d tax lot numbers

;-------- Source illustrated ifsurface water
Point(s) ofdiversion or appropriation (illustrated)1

/~int(s) ofdiversion or appropriation (coordinates)
Conveyancestructures illustrated (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.)
7 Description ofthe location, in relation to the point ofdiversion or appropriation, ofany fish screens, by-pass

devices, and measuring devices required
<_Placeofuse (1/4 1/4, or projected 1/4 1/4 lines within DLCs, orGov Lots; ifirrigation, # ofacres in each

subdivision; iffor domestic or human consumption, location ofdwelling or spigot)
' Checked to legal description

ReportReview:

.__-On form or format provided by the Department
Application & permit#; or transfer#
•covums
ZZTa lot infonnation
~ Date ofsurvey
- Person interviewed
.7 ownership infonnation

==zI=source(s) ofwater
~Point ofdiversion/appropriation location
___,.._Use, period ofuse, and rate for use
1Place ofuse location

Type ofuse
Extent ofuse

1_Rate and Duty
Diversion rate for each use
___.Description ofconveyances system (from POD to POU)

Diversion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description) -~ )
,System capacity v [) [

Calculat~;apacity ofsystem . d,1/ ('j p ·
1
)

_Measured amount ofuse 7 /'
Permit conditions A . J , J /
Timelimits (\Bv-' /7J j

Initial water level measurements \ .

0
J \ ',

1
./ ~·/J <{,

0Annual static water level measurements u---Measurement, recording, and reporting
Meter/measuring device L ~

Water use reporting 'l\ i.tl
___Fish screening and/orby-pass L,
___Pump test (ground water) 1v



Other conditions

CWRE stamp and signature
,_ Signature(s) ofpermittee ot transferholder

Certificate Issuance Processing Checklist

Map and COBU reviewed
Conflict check (include copy ofplat card printout)
Check current ownership

StaffRecommendations:

jUo
Any Conflicts'

Proofto the Satisfaction has been established to the full extent as described in the permit or transfer
order.

Proofto the Satisfaction has been not been established to the full extent as described in the permit or
transfer order and the right should be limited as follows: _

Proofto the Satisfaction has not been established forthe followingreasons: _

Proposed Actions:
Send letter requesting the following items/information: _

Send letter recommending extension to cure deficiencies: _

Can certificate be processed further?
Yes

I"Yes":
Proposed
Final

Mailing list:

Proposed:

Certificate# _

Fat @: y, ..
$.o'

S:\groups\wrcert\ResourceCenterFors_Checklists_Mailing Instructions'draft_checklist_Oct_2004.wpd



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF YAMHILL

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT rs HEREBY ISSUED TO

JOHN G. BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL ROAD
MCMINNVILLE, OREGON 97128

503-472-4194

'I
I

I I
l I
I I

I

to use the waters of A WELL in the SALT CREEK BASIN for IRRIGATION OF
160.0 ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12381. The date of
priority is JANUARY 10, 1991. The use is limited to not more than 0.35
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured
at the well.

The well is located as follows:

SE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 8, T 5 S, R 4 W, W.M.; 2850 NORTH AND 1500
FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 8.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year. The period of allowed use is March l
through October 31.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows:

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 33.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 23.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 10.6 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 21.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 26.0 ACRES

SECTION 8
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Application G-12381 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-11726



PAGE TWO

c. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall report a March static water level in the well(s) to
the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Water Resources Department by
April 15 of each year. The measurement shall be made and calculations
detailed by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, certified engineering geologist, or professional engineer.

Use of water from the well(s) shall not be allowed if the well(s)
displays an (A) average water level decline of 3 or more feet per year
for 5 consecutive years, or (B) a water level decline of 15 or more feet
in fewer than 5 consecutive years, or (C) a water level decline of 25 or
more feet, or (D) a hydraulic interference decline of 25 or more feet in
any neighboring well with senior priority which provides water for an
authorized use.

The Water Resources Department has determined that the initial water
level in the well ( s) are those of the initial March report. That is the
level from which the cited declines in (A), (B) and (C) above will be
referenced.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before May /0, 1995 and shall
be completed on or before October l, 1996. Complete application of the
water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director of the Water Resources Department has found that
proposed use of water described by this permit, as conditioned, will
impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

Issued this date, May JO , 1994.

%2±%%­
water Resources Department
Martha O. Pagel
Director

­
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Application G-12381
Basin 2

Water Resources Department
Volume 11A Salt Creek Misc.

MGMT.CODES 4EG, 4EW

PERMIT G-11726 •1
District 16
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--- RECEIVED
SEP 15 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Site Report and Claim of Beneficial Use
Application #: G-12381 Permit #: G-11726

John Bernards
14555 SW McCabe Chapel Rd
McMinnville, Oregon 97128-9725
Tele#: 541-472-4194

SOURCE: Irrigation water is obtained
x 137' deep) located 890'S
of DLC 43. (ties obtained
and aerial photo).

from one well ( 8" dia.
& 1520'E from NE corner
from field measurements

PIPE:

Well pumping system consists of two pumps: a 15HP
submersible turbine pump (160 GPM) connected in
series with a Cornell 3x2 centrifugal booster pump.
{The booster pump is used when a hard hose traveller
is used for irrigation. Well is equipped with a
pressure gauge and an access port to measure static
and pumping levels. A 4' water meter (Aquamaster
w/remote LED indicator and totalizer) is present
in the pumping discharge system.

Irrigation water is transported through a 5" above
ground main line. Water is applied through hand lines
using 3/16" nozzles. Owner stated that approximately
22 heads are used per setting, with the system
operating at 50 PSI. Water useage is computed to be
as follows:

LIFT:

TIME
LIMITS: Actual construction shall begin on

10, 1995 and shall be completed
October 1, 1996. Complete application
be made on or before October 1, 1997.

or before May
on or before

of water shall

22 heads @ 7.3 GPM = 160.0 GPM/0.36 CFS

Water being used to full permitted duty of O. 35 CFS

Topography of the area being irrigated is basically
flat with the elevation being ±150.0, with the
well head also being ±150.0 USGS. Well head is
20" above the surrounding ground surface. Measured
from the top of well casing, static water level is
±13'; pumping water level is ±78'.

Time Limits set forth in the permit have been met.

Page 1 of 2



USES:

Note:

RECEIVED
SEP 15 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

Water is being used to irrigate corn.

A well pump test has been completed and a copy of the
test is enclosed with this report.

I, John G. Bernards, agree to the "&bt- certified
Water Rights Examiner and do submit this site report and map
as my Claim of beneficial Use of the water as provided under
the terms and :Jj~i · ns of Permit G-11726.

The final proof survey and inspection of use was found to be
completed under the terms and conditions of Permit G-11726.
This final proof survey and inspection was completed by me on
August 26, 1997, and the facts contained in this report and
accompanying final proof map are co,,' late ffight best of my
knowledge. s"" #17 ",}

%

Page 2 of 2



Out

To: Mike Zwart
Subject: File G-12381, Permit G-11726 - Bernards

Mike,

Please provide me info as to measurements submitted and their levels. Thanks.

Steve

Printed for SteveBrown <Stephen.C.BROWN@wrd.state.or.us>

Pagel of l

10/9/02



Platcard Report

Platcard Report

Township 5S Range4Section 8

http://stamp.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/platcard/platcard.php?search_type=Search&meridian...

I of 1

Page:First Previous12

Return to Platcard Query Screen

Phillip C. Ward, Director
Oregon WaterResources Department• 725 Summer STNE, Suite A • Salem, OR 97301 • Phone: 503-986-0900 • Fax: 503-986-0903

Run Time: 1 seconds

11/24/04 1 :36 PM



Platcard Report http://stamp.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/platcard/pla tcard.php

Platcard Report

Township 5SRange 4WSection 8

10/23/1968

1­10/23/1968

04/30/1965

Ole.l
0 G4657
I 10/23/1968

I NE I NW I SW I SE I
gz,Egge±.Ee;%« so.ssss- si,s .sos s es
0

10/23/1968

I
fIO G12381 I G11726

01/10/1991

0 G15457 I G15225
; I 0312112002_ _
1ft f R43575 I R5005
I - 0511011957 1 39341

IO S13175 S9432
12/03/1929 9920

Page:1 2 Next Last

Return to Platcard Query Screen

Phillip C. Ward. Director
Oregon WaterResourcesDepartment• 725 SumerSTNE, Suite A • Salem, OR 97301 • Phone: 503-986-0900 • Fax: 503-986-0903

Run Time: 3 seconds

1 of 1 11/24/04 l :35 PM '



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INTEROFFICE MEMO

To:

From:

Subject:

OCTOBER 10, 1997
FRED LTSSNE1

KEN DowDEN{)

GW Permit Condition, File G-12381 (per# G-11726)
Applicant: JOHN BERNARDS

Prior to issuing a water right certificate, I need your help in
determining if the following (permit) condition was met:

.. the water user shall report a March static water level in
the well to the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Water
Resources Department by April 15 of each year. The
measurement shall be made and calculations detailed by a
certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, certified engineering geolo~·st, or professional
engineer.... JL' o ({le '

2
The permit issuance date was May 10, 1994. ;t:i_ q ~ 7 C + CJ 7-

J )

Please, also view attached memo from Mike Zwart regarding final
language on certificate.

cue f
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Rik Roxanne Robinson

Oregon zter RsaurccsDepartment
PERMIT CONDITION WATER-I,£VF.LREPORTING FORM

RF.: Re.quired W:,.\cr Lo.:vcl Rq;oct fu.-;, Well on remu1 c; 1 lilii

ROBINSON NURSF.RY
9365 $w TREST!E VI LAN;
MCMINNVll.!.F. OR ,112!!

0 Pod t Application G 12381

Priouty date. 1i10;199ILi1ic;o on wat.c::r naht a.s: A WEIL Well log IO (il':u,y, in our rcc,m1.\) ''AMJ! ·~3
l.,.,.;.,liu1t: In the SF. quartc-r of !htNW qu:incr ofScctio,1 8,Town..<hip 5!:,~,igi:4W
2~Si'l FT:t1' NOKrn & i500 fE.F.T .EA~, FROM SW CORNoR. SF.CTION 8

Uur records iru:lie,110: :!r., )'<'II arc the lt<;lucr ofa gro;..-ndwit.h::r f"''Tmit that r,:qu1rt1 tl1at you pcriodic;dlyma~u,c and rcpm1 ~•a•ic water
levels in yoor wclJ(s). If you ;ire no longer the hu!.!er 1Jf this pcnu,t "'' 110 longi.'1' have an intcrxst in it, plcas.i conlucl ,1ur department.
Coasult your pernit to determine the requiredtime fer ma«rig andrortig, asell isaoy requlreme»ts regarding who
D1ay n1i1ke tbe n:iusurerocnn. We rccomm<.-nd that you kp a copy of all mc:asure1111ml n.i,ort.< ior )'Our rc<:OT\ls. All n1Cl.).<urnmc111s
:should be made IQ 111 kJ"1 the ne:ircst 1enth oCn footo: thenesrr.11 in,h (e.g. 10.:? f.c! or I0feet 3 inches).

MEASUREMENTREPORT
1c....,~.d"""'' r«rn rar<:>chwcll)

vvvvc.,, -tt 417
Wcll lde11tifi,:.. 1iun (pro11iuc as niuch 01'1hc following inl'orm:11ion as~s.s1hl':.l
Orie1rt corrofsen(owner name onell log): '2las.k2rarzL
Ow/let".,.we!! name or 11u111b.:1 (if>!ny)·
WclllD(numh.:rvn::ig:.t=xutoQ'illl!:,irJJrt!lCllt}:. ,._ -- --- ·- ..... - ·-- ·- ~-
Well t,1e ~nrt(',urd number (ifii.~1cc! uo wcll loP,). 2.--=r.7 .-, ~·- --· -,--- __ . . _ _ _ . _ ·--
Well depth: _l._31 I Ca:img~c5:_.-'B.;.~-T1:.. _ -· .. _
O•tr:Jcit!cd: l"2-.....=..J"Z.:...-:-:.9. a.._ ... __ Diillc,._,~..l.-:-S,.,n.~4-dL.i-.:::k:.:.- ·- _

Wbtnwdw.:Her uu iM>r,in u1"1~rthis fM'rmlt from lbl• ,Yeti? Date: Month/Yr. . _ .__
Show .-ii: 1vb11.T ritli>l5 li,ni11g this wdl:
Applico.liou numb(1{s): §...:J -z..3_8 / . -· _ _ _.._ _ _ ·- _
Pcnnil numhei~s): G .=-lJ~1.,,,::, . _ ... - - .... -- -· - ,.. -·- · -..
C:,:r1ifi<:.1lt m.L-nb-:r(,): ..-- .. . - ·--·-..·--- __ . _ __ _ .. _ __ _ _

Ualc ofmc:tmncmcnt: _eJL-7 f o_, .- ... _ .. -- _ ----.. _ .-- -- . --·-- -- _ --·
Dct1crip1ionofmcnsurin.1:noint(e.ti\'i4•t>0r11'i~ru1nnr1h,ide): _ .. --·-•- ..---- __ -·- • _

Suli.: ....,.:,k,,.el •bov~~C!_rt"!~one) mCllsuring pc,irtt~ -z-,e~---- f~c•, or cir!ie pressurc_ .._ psi
Mc:ISvring point Jis1.&11,; , :t v • ·..·:-:iot.1(tm;k: once) land urfe: ,2:... _ . fcc1, or alr1i11,; li!llt.'th -··--· _ r.-.~
:Sta11,;wutcr level almvt I l>riuw (c,n:Tc 0111:) land surface: ......2J,Q_ -··__ . . __ .. , __ _ ·- . _ .. r~,
~h111-in prusurc (irnuwint: >Htcsiau well).. -tJ/.A- ., __ ·-•-..·-· _ ... --· ·- ··- ., _ ._ _ p~i

M~hod ofmcusUJ'tment: £.iapek,_ Airlinr.__ Othcr(rpccify): . . __ _ __
Water-level slatus when mc:isured: Sr~ic ..)t_ Pump1n5__ Rect1vi:rii1,; -·_ l'luwing. _
Lcngtb1>ftfmcwcllwa~Kllcheforcmc:asun.-men1:__J.i3..Hit.S --· _ ___ --· ... ., . _ -· _
Culc::ul~•ioo icommcnL~ \•lutw ..11 work; UKlmcli ur e111r.i she.et lfncce.1ury): 'f4 __ __ .
. -··-··-··-- ·-·---- --··-·· .. -- ,. ,__ . --·---- ---·-- ----·-- -
I hereby Ql:rlify th3t, to the \>,!st of rny :,bility , 11,~ infonnatio:1 1::1 thi~ n:port is 3""'1ral.c and. 01 the time of 111c.'l!SUTCITil!fll, rc:prcstn1:111ve
of (be Slll1lcWal~ level in lb~ .niuifL-r. O ar" t"-'\ G ,:, =_±:Ea2p,es-­

Con1p:1ny:_C::.8S'~c:.-~~~;~.....,f- -~__ -::r.;; _____ . .....
Licensewails+ (cw,G.P, wwyc.yumty}s).. cc[±ls?s2_- -­
D-Jytimc Dll<l11e m1mber. £0) .. 'tl..£::..JSlJ_ Emnil nddr~s:_ f.8JA~~(~ ~A_Ltl,i-:_ 1 (...Do-\,.•

Ifyou ha•'1: aey que:stions about this noucc, please call theGround W111cr/llyl\rt1kiey Section of the Dqi.1rtrncn1 "' !-03- 378-8455 ex,.
2!i\l. !{cn.ni 1:.is Fonu lu f~;12tb St.N~Salem. OR 97310-.ClTI.

Additional fomscm be l'brnint\! !.=our ,re!, s;t:n: htq>;/IW"rW.WJU..State.or.us OW!.W 02/12/2001 GW/RCK
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RECEIVED-·
AUG 2 1 2001

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 2001 Oregon Water Resources Department

PERMIT CONDITION WATER-LEVEL REPORTING FORM

Listed on water right as: A WELL Well log ID (ifany, in our records): YAMH 453
Location: In the SE quarter oftheNW quarter ofSection 8, Township 5S, Range 4W
2850 FEET NORTH & 1500 FEET EAST FROMSWCORNER, SECTTON 8

WAIEB RESOURCES DEPI
SALEM, OREGON .

RE:Required Water Level Report for aWell on Permit G 11726 Certificate 0 Pod 1 Application G 12381

Priority date: 1/10/1991

th,s pole h«o
kb» Norsrj

JOHNG. BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPELRD
MCMINNVILLE OR 97128 1365S0Ts

fol_Mu
mcm;n»oll0 71g

Our records indicate that you are the holder ofa groundwater permit that requires that you periodically measure and report static water
levels in your well(s). Ifyou are no longer theholder of this permit or no longer have an interest in it, please contact our department.
Consult your permit to determine the required times for measuring and reporting, as well as any requirements regarding who
may make the measurements. We recommend that you keep a copy ofaJI measurement reports for your records. All measurements
should bemade to at least the nearest tenth ofa foot or the nearest inch (e.g. 10.2 feet or IO feet 3 inches).

MEASUREMENT REPORT
(Complete one fonn for each well)

Casing diameter: _
Driller: _

Well Identification (provide as much ofthe following information as possible):
Original owner ofwell (owner name on well log): _
Owner's well name or number (ifany): _
Well ID (number on lag attached to casing, ifpresent):--------------------------WeII log startcard number(if listed on well log):
Well depth:
Date drilled:

When did water use begin under this permit from this well? Date: Month/Yr.
Show all water rights listing this well:
Application number(s):
Permit number(s):
Certificate number(s).

Date ofmeasurement:------,----,------,---,-~-----------------------Description ofmeasuring point (e.g. I 1/4" port pipe on north side): _

Static water level above/ below (circle one) measuring point. feet, or airline pressure psi
Measuring point distance above / below (circle one) land surface: feet, or airline length feet
Static water level above/ below (circle one) laud surface: feet
Shut-in pressure (ifflowing artesian well): psi

Flowing
Other(specify):
Recovering

Airline
Pumping

Method ofmeasurement: E-tape
Water-level status when measured: Static
Length oftime well was idle before measurement: _
Calculation / comments (show all work; use back or extra sheet ifnecessary): _

I hereby certify that, to the best ofmy ability, the information on this report is accurate and, at the time ofmeasurement, representative
ofthe static water level in the aquifer.

Person maKin?I€aSuICI€I[ (DI1I[).
Signature ofmeasurer: _

Company: ~-----------------------------------
License number (CWRE,RG, PE,WWC,Pump Installer):
Daytime phone mumbef. Email address.

If you haveany questions about this notice, please call the Ground Water/Hydrology Section of the Department al 503- 318-8455 ext.
289, or toll free (withinOregon only) at 1-800-624-3199. Return this Form to 158 12th St. NE, Salem,OR 97310..2J172.

Additional forms can be obtained fromourweb sit at: http://www.wrd.state.or.us OWRD 02/12/2001 GW/RCK

890



JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL
MCMINNVILLE, OR 97128

RECEIVED
APR 21 1997

WATERRSOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Oregon
WATER

RE: Required Well Water Level Report for Permit G- 11726
RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Our records indicate that you are the holder of groundwater permit G- 11726. Ir you are no
longer the holder of this permit or no longer have an interest in it, please contact our department.

This permit contains a provision which requires the permittee to cause the static water level in the
well(s) to be measured and reported to this agency annually. Consulting your permit will show
the required times for measuring and reporting, as well as a list of persons eligible to make
the measurements.Please use this letter for your reply, placing any addition! information on the
back side if necessary. We recommend that you keep a copy of this measurement report for your
records.

MEASUREMENT REPORT
wed #¢ 1u7

Well Name or Number (if any): .£A_ Be.av-ls cl.lcavd# 29793
Application and Permit numbers:_BpladetG1333)pevi±l G • 7 2-e
Persc.,n Making Measurement: _::J3rfi,, trL"J2c..k.h_ _
Desciptin of Measuring Point: Zp>oh'uae(casing

1, GI) ~Measuring Point Correction: __......_.___3.._ feet~below land surface

Static Water Level: I:/ 3 '' ~ feet above/~and surface , .

Length of Time Well was Idle Before Measurement: 0 )',,\ci, ft.. jl

Date of Measurement: 3 / ;>,,<.o /qJ
- t

catcutaio/comments:4a,std:_,dedcfo,cp»reckoi
£ho- Zs ii"

I hereby certify that, to the best of my ability, the information on this report is accurate and, at
the time of measurement, representative of the static water level in the aquifer.

Signature of Person Making Measurement ~~

Organization: : ___;:Cc,_tl.!_~..::;_C.l\..__;;,Q....,_-e..=--:G__,,__Y"l."-=do=· c.:....v-_.:.,.__q.:..,:i:......:i:.....q.:..___;s::::..__:t:...:.:~=~+/-"~"'--'ct~,=vl=c..::..!!!:Wl.,:110,.l l-e,Ct{ 9712

Thank you for your attention to this matter.If you have questions about this notice,
please call the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Department at
(503) 378-8455 ext. 207, or toll free at 1-800-624-3199.

J

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem,OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



February 29, 1996

JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL
MCMINNV ILLE OR 97128

RE: Required Well Water Level Report for Permit G-11726

Our records indicate that you are the holder of groundwater permit G-11726. If you are no
longer the holder of this permit or no longer have an interest in it, please contact our department.

This permit contains a provision which requires the permittee to cause the static water level in
the well(s) to be measured and reported to this agency annually. Consulting your permit will
show the required times for measuring and reporting, as well as a list of persons eligible to make
the measurements.

Please use this letter for your reply, pla~ing any additional iufonnation on the back side if
necessary. We recommend you keep a cop of this measurement report for your records.

MEASUREMENT REPORT

Well Name or Number (if any): _

Application and Permit number:_al-±iaa61238lpan,6,//6
RI Sa cl (Cas.tel.el­

'
Description of Measuring Point: feet above/below land surface

q I O ii
Static Water Level: O feet below land surface________.___.....__
Length of Time Well was Idle Before Measurement:'e2eaVo.nahS
Calculation/Comments:-------------------------

I hereby certify that, to the best of my ability, the information on this report is accurate and, at
the time of measurement, representative of the static water level in the aquifer.

Signature of Person Making Measurement:./~~~

Organization:_cad. .Z.e­
~Y-1'll'} ~IV'Y" l G <l., •10,, "b--I
9s lg@o '... j2nae.le)of 725Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions about this nonce, please

call the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the department at 378-8455 ext. 207.

Person Making Measurement:



w. RICHARD VERBOORT CIVIL ENGINEER
PLANNING - DESIGN - INSPECTION

CIVIL - WATER RESOURCES - AGRICULTURE
666 S.E. 36Th AVENUE, HILLSBORO, 0R 97123

(503) 648-6180

4PR - 41995

MR. JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 S.W. McCABE CHAPEL
McMINNVIL, E, 0R 97128

WA.rs­
SALEM, rs-..I

March 31, 1995

ear Mr. Bernards' M).{2 123/
Hater level data fo}''{hr- well under ODWR Permit G-11726, located
south of McMinnville, OR is as follows.

Date (m/d/y)

03/30/95

depth to water

10.9 feet, tc

The well had not been operated within 48 hours prior to the test.

Please call if there are any questions concerning this data.

Sincerely,

uwh
W. Richard Verboort, P.E.
Civil Engineer

tc (top of casing) is 24" above average ground level

Reading taken with a Soiltest model DR-762A water level
indicator.

~CC: ODWR Groundwater Section, Salem, OR



INVOICE#158 12TH ST. N.E.
SALEM, 0R 97310-0210

378-8455 1 378-8130 (FAX)

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

56784RECEIPT#

cveoFon#.\_Lg_Ao___cg.L'
BY: PERMIT

TRANSFER

CASH:□ CE5Ci? ore: @eNnFv»
V0let[] TOTAL REC'D LL.CC]

[o417 WRD MISC CASH ACCT
ADJUDICATIONS

PUBLICATIONS /MAPS

OTHER:
____ OTHER:

(IDENTIFY)

(IDENTIFY)

RECORD FEE

s
s
s
LICENSEFEE

$

$

0202

0204

0206

VOUCHER II

CASH ACCT.

EXAM FEE

s
$

s
EXAM FEE

s 0219

0220
(IDENTIFY) _OTHER

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE

PCAAND OBJECT CLASS
[0427 WRD OPERATING ACCT

MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY& TAPEFEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

(New) TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE s ans;]0210 MONITORINGWELLS $ CARD

OTHER (IDENTIFY)

[053g LOTTERY PROCEEDS
1302 LOTTERYPROCEEDS [s
T0467 HYDROACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 1: I0231 HYDRO LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD)

HRDROAPPLICATION [s

RECEIPT 56784 lkc.,ital
DlstrlbuUon-Whlle Copy-Customer. Yollow Copy-Ffscal. Blue Copy-FIie. Buff Copy-Fiscal



Oregon
JohnA. Kitzhaber, M.D.,Governor

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem,OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

December 16, 2002

Richard Robinson - Robinson Nursery, LLC
P.O. Box 100
Amity, Oregon 97101

Reference: Application G-12381, Permit G-11726

The assignment by deed from John G. Bernards to you, has been recorded in the records of the
Water Resources Department.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number
56784 covering the recording fee of $55.00 is also enclosed.

Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst

Enclosure: receipt 56784

cc: Watermaster 16
John G. Bernards
Data Center, OWRD
File



REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT
BY PROOF OF OWNERSHIP (IF PERMIT HOLDER IS NOT AVAILABLE)

sstgnment

k9.22¥ 1so A±gr/
CHECK ONE

)a'... hereby request assignment in and to application/permit;

L0g$4,C

2232,83+63oR 91 lo I
(State) (Zip)

O ... hereby request assignment in and to a portion of application/permit;
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit to be assigned.)

O ... I have attached proof of ownership that may include but not be limited to: a copy
of the deed to the land, a copy of a land sales contract, a court order or decree,
documentation of survivorship of property held jointly;
(Remember to include $5 for each additionalpage.)

Aca«on+<-lZl,Para
-OR­

GR Statement # GR Certificate of Registration #------- -------
f}

John G.eals &
(Name of Permit Holder of Record) t r-J I M C- r\l\.. ',r. • \1 .:>-. C-;,'cha- ' «, ±

'4.22a..Sw "al= -. 2lizs el37ii 5$%
NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit or if ;/

Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of all other g
owners' names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form. ~ /\;0g

I hereby certify that I have notified all other owners of the property described in this Application~
Permit or Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment.

RECEIVED
NOV O 6 20oz

WATER RESOUHOES DEPT
Party Requesting Assignment SALEM, OREGON .

Witness my hand this t day of~ (DL

Party Requesting Assignment~ __. ""

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX

- This certifies assignment and record change at
Oregon WaterResources Department effective
8:00a.m.on date ofreceipt at Salem, Oregon.
- Fee receipt# 5b~8 9'

1 For Director by Jerry s. ,Prorary/Analystin
WaterRights Division, a.

The completed "Request for Assignment" form
must be submitted to the Department along with
the appropriate recording fees:

¢ $25 for the first page, and
4 $5 for each additionalpage.
[as required by ORS 536.050(1J(d)J

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
158 12TH STREET NE
SALEM, OREGON 97301-4172



After Recording Return to:
Paul R.J. Connolly
Connolly & Doyle, LLP
2731 Twelfth St., SE
PO Box 3095
Salem, OR 97302

On Deceiter29, 2000

OFFICIAL YAMHILL COUNTY RECORDS
CHARLES STERN, COUNTY CLERK

MM.IM.NIN'I »
200018493 11:52:54 AM 12/29/2000

DR--DTDMIR Cnt=1 Stn=2 JN
$30.00 $10.00 $11.00

DEED OF TRUST

, Robinson Farms, LLC, hereinafter called Granter, whose address is:

9365 SW Trestle View Ln.
McMinnvi lle, OR 97128
PO Box 100
Amity, OR 97101

grant, convey, warrant, transfer and assign to Paul R.J. Connolly, an attorney, hereinafter called
Trustee, whose address is 2731 Twelfth St., SE, PO Box 3095, Salem, OR 97302, in trust with
power of sale for the benefit of John Bernards hereinafter called Beneficiary, whose address is
14555 SW McCabe Chapel Rd., McMinnville, OR 97128, property in Yamhill County, State of
Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

(PA~0
tractof land in Section 8, Township 5 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian

in Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:
BEGINNING at a point on the line between Sections 8 and 17 in said Township and

Range, 16.90 chains East of the corner of Sections 7,8, 17 and 18, which said point is also the
Southwest corner of the Donation Land Claim of Joseph Watts; thence East with the South line
of said Donation Land Claim, 36 chains to the Southeast corner of the said Donation Land Claim;
thence North on the East line of said Donation Land Claim, 44.40 chains; thence West 52.20
chains; thence South 2.04 chains; thence South 21 °45' East, 45.60 chains to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a tract conveyed to Joseph Robert Stupfel, et ux, by Deed
recorded October 29, 1970 in Film Volume 81, Page 1072, Deed and Mortgage Records of
Yamhill County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion described in Deed to Yamhill County, recorded
December 5, 1975 in Film Volume 109, Page 860, Deed and Mortgage Records, Yamhill County,
Oregon.

PARCEL 2:
A tract of land located in Section 8, Township 5 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette

Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as follow:
BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of the certain tract of land described in Deed from Fred

C. Stupfel to Leo J. Stupfel and Mary C. Stupfel, husband and wife, recorded February 21, 1919
in Book 77, Page 297, Deed Records of Yamhill County, Oregon; thence West 940 feet to a
monument; thence South 470 feet to an iron pipe and the True Point of Beginning; thence South
50 feet to the Northerly right of way line of the Southern Pacific Railroad; thence North 72° East,
175 feet along the North right of way line of said railroad to an iron pipe; thence North 71007'50"
West, 50 feet to an iron pipe; thence Westerly 124 feet to the True Point of Beginning.-s. Epg"3

WATERRESOUHES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON ·



SUBJECT TO rights of the public in any to any portion of the property lying within the boundaries
of roads or highways, additional taxes or penalties and interest in the event of disqualification for
farm use assessment, right of way for railroad as set forth in instrument recorded 4/25/1883 in
Volume V, Page 466, Deed Records, and trust deed for the benefit of Farm Credit Services dated
April 19, 1996, recorded as Instrument No. 199606014, Deed and Mortgage Records, beneficial
interest assigned to Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA, by instrument No. 200012156, Deed
and Mortgage Records.

TAX IDENTIFICATION NOS.: 5408-700/192801/4.1;

and including all rents, issues, profits, buildings and improvements thereon and in all tenements,
hereditaments, rights, privileges, easements, rights of way and appurtenances (including without
limitation private road, grazing privileges; water rights, ditches and conduits and rights of way
therefor, all plumbing, lighting, heating, cooling, ventilations, elevating, and irrigating apparatus
and other equipment and fixtures, now or hereafter belonging to or used in connection therewith),
excepting, however, water rights hereafter transferred to the Property by Grantor and rights of
way obtained by Grantor in connection therewith, all of which is hereinafter called the "Property."

The following described Note(s), security documents and any other documents or instruments
signed in connection with the note(s) and security documents and any amendments thereto are
collectively called the "Loan Documents." "Advances" shall include any amounts provided to
grantors under the terms of the Loan Documents and any amounts expended by Beneficiary to
protect the Property or enforce its rights under the Loan Documents. This conveyance is intended
to secure performance of the covenants and agreements contained herein, and in any Loan
Documents, and payment of the indebtedness under the terms of the Note(s) made by Grantors
to the order of Beneficiary, with interest and charges as provided therein and in the Loan
Documents, and any extensions, modifications or renewals thereof:

DATE OF NOTE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT
$814,250.00

FINAL INSTALLMENT DATE
05/28/22

The terms of the Note(s) and Loan Documents, described above, provide that the interest rate,
payment terms or amounts due may be indexed, adjusted, renewed or renegotiated upon written
agreement of the parties.

Grantors and each of them REPRESENT, WARRANT, COVENANT and AGREE:

1 . That they have title to the Property free from encumbrances, except as described above,
they have good right and lawful authority to convey and encumber the same; they will
warrant and defend the same forever against the lawful claims and demands of all persons
whomsoever; and they agree this covenant shall not be extinguished by transfers.

2. That this deed of trust also constitutes a Security Agreement granting Beneficiary a
security interest in any and all personal property described above.

3. To keep all buildings and other improvements, now or hereafter existing, in good repair;
not to remove or demolish or permit the removal or demolition of any building or other
improvement; to restore promptly in a good and workmanlike manner any building or
improvement, which may be damaged or destroyed; to maintain and cultivate the Property
in a good and husbandlike manner; not to change or permit change in the use of the

Page i DEED OF TRUST
RECEIVED

NOV 0 6 2002
WATER RESOUHCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON "



.. --------
Property; and not to do anything which would reduce the value of the Property; and
Beneficiary shall have the right to enter upon the Property to make full inspection of the
Property at reasonable times after prior written notice.

4. To maintain casualty insurance, naming Beneficiary as loss payee, on all buildings and
improvements,, against loss or damage by fire or other risks; to maintain liability insurance;
to obtain flood insurance at any time it is determined that any building or improvement is
located,. in whole or in part, within a special flood hazard area; to pay all premiums and
charges on all such insurance when due; and to provide Beneficiary satisfactory proof of
such insurance and to name the Beneficiary as an "Additional Insured" on the policy. All
such insurance shall be in such form(s), with such company(s) and in such amount(s) as
shall be reasonably satisfactory to Beneficiary.

5. To pay all debts and money, secured hereby, when due; to pay, when due, all taxes,
assessments, rents and other charges upon the Property and to suffer no other
encumbrance, charge or lien on the Property, which would be superior to this deed of trust,
except as stated above.

6. Any payments of insurance reimbursements and condemnation awards, at any time
accruing, for any transfer, loss or seizure of the Property, any portion thereof or any rights
therein shall be paid to the parties as their respective interest appear and any such
proceeds not received by Grantor shall be applied to the balance of the Note hereunder.

7. To comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions and restrictions
affecting the Property and its use, including without limitation all environmental laws; not
to use or permit the use of the Property for any unlawful or objectionable purpose or for
any purpose that poses an unreasonable risk of harm, or that impairs or may impair the
value of the Property, or any part thereof; not to apply residue from waste water treatment
facilities to the Property without prior written notice to Beneficiary; to remedy any
environmental contamination or violation of environmental laws that may occur or be
discovered in the future; to allow Beneficiary access to the Property to inspect its
condition; to forward copies of any notices received from any environmental agencies to
Beneficiary; to provide Beneficiary copies of any independent test or inspection reports on
the environmental status of the Property; and to indemnify and hold Beneficiary, its
directors, employees agents and its successors and assigns, harmless from and against
any environmental claims of any kind, and all costs and expenses incurred in connection
therewith, including, without limitation, attorney's fees except such claims that arise by
reason of Beneficiary's prior ownership of the Property.

8. Not to apply or enter into any federal, state or local program which limits or restricts the
use of the Property, in any way without prior written consent of Beneficiary; to perform
all acts necessary to perfect and maintain any water permit, certificate, license or other
water interest, however designated, described in or used in conjunction with the real
property described above; any assignment of any such interest during the term of this deed
of trust, naming Beneficiary as an assignee shall be for security purposes and shall not
alter Grantor's obligations hereunder; and any failure of Grantor to perform any such
obligation shall constitute an event of default.

9. That in the event of default in any of the covenants or agreements herein, or in any of the
Loan Documents, Beneficiary may, at its option, perform the same, in whole or in part; any
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advances, attorney fees or costs, paid or incurred by Beneficiary to protect or enforce its
rights under the Loan Documents, in bankruptcy, appellate proceedings or otherwise, shall
be payable on demand and shall become a part of the obligation secured by this deed of
trust.

10. If Granter defaults in the payment of the indebtedness, or with respect to any warranty,
covenant or agreement in the Loan Documents or if a receiver or trustee for any part of
the Property is appointed, or if any proceedings under the bankruptcy or insolvency laws
is commenced by or against Granter, or if Granter becomes insolvent, or if any action is
commenced to foreclose or enforce a lien on any portion of the Property, then, Granter
shall be in default hereunder.

11. That time is of the essence and in the event of default, at Beneficiary's option, the entire
indebtedness secured hereby shall forthwith become due and payable and bear interest at
the rate set forth in the loan Documents; Beneficiary shall have the right to foreclose the
lien of this deed of trust or to direct Trustee, in writing, to foreclose this deed of trust by
notice and sale, to have a receiver appointed in any court proceeding, to collect any rents,
issues and profits from the Property and to deliver them to Beneficiary to be applied as
provided above and to exercise any rights and remedies available under the Uniform
commercial Code for the state in which the property is located; and reasonable notice if
require by such Code shall be five (5) days.

1 2. That Beneficiary may from time to time, in writing and without further notice or consent,
release any person from liability for payment of any of the indebtedness or extend the time
or otherwise alter the terms of payment of any of the indebtedness; and Trustee may, with
written consent of Beneficiary, at any time and from time to time, and without affecting
the liability of any person:

a. Joint in any subordination or other agreement affecting this deed of trust or
lien or charge thereof.

b. Reconvey, without warranty, any or all of the Property.

13. That after all sums secured hereby have been paid, upon receipt of the deed of trust and
note and payment of its fees, Trustee shall reconvey without warranty the Property, as
provided by law. The grantee is such reconveyance may be described as "the person or
persons legally entitled thereto."

14. That, in the event of foreclosure of this deed of trust by notice and sale, the power of sale
shall be exercised by the Trustee according to and under the authority of the law pertaining
to deeds of trust then in effect in the state in which the Property is situated; Trustee shall
deliver to purchaser its deed, without warranty, containing recitals demonstrating
compliance with the requirements of such law.

15. To surrender possession of such premises within the time period provided by law; in the
event Beneficiary is purchaser of the Property and possession is not delivered, as provided
by law, to pay Beneficiary the costs and the expenses, including reasonable attorney fees,
incurred in any suit or action by Beneficiary to obtain possession of the premises.

NOV 0 6 2002
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That Trustee accepts this trust when this deed, duly executed and acknowledged is
recorded as provided by law; any Trustee lawfully appointed by Beneficiary as a substitute
or successor Trustee shall succeed to all the powers and duties of the Trustee named

RECEIVED
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herein.

1 7. That as used herein, the term "deed of trust" shall be synonymous with the terms "trust
indenture" and "trust deed"; the terms "Grantor" shall be synonymous with the term
"Trustors" as used in any laws of the state in which the Property is situated; the term
"Beneficiary" shall mean the holder and owner of any Note secured hereby, or if any
Note(s) has been pledged, the pledgee thereof .

.-
18. That the failure of Beneficiary to exercise any right or option provided herein, at any time

shall not preclude Beneficiary from exercising any of such rights at any other time; the
covenants and agreements contained herein shall be binding or and inure to the benefit of
the parties and their respective heirs successors and assigns; all rights conferred on
Beneficiary or on Trustee are cumulative and additional to any rights conferred by law; and
if any provision is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability
shall not affect any other provision thereof and the deed of trust shall be construed as
though such provision had been omitted.

19. That Grantor joins in this instrument for the purpose of subjecting its right, title and
interest, if any, in the Property, whether of record or otherwise and including any right to
possession, to the lien of this deed of trust.

Beneficiary REPRESENTS, WARRANTS, COVENANTS and AGREES, and for this purpose joins in
the execution of this instrument, as follows:

NOV 0 6 2002
WATER RESOUHCES DEPT
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Prior Lien. Beneficiary is the grantor under that certain Trust Deed dated April 19, 1996, in
favor of Farm Credit Services (now Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA) as beneficiary,
and recorded on April 19, 1996, as Instrument No. 199606014 in the Yamhill County Deed
Records, securing an initial indebtedness of $258,000.00 ("Prior Lien"). Beneficiary
represents and warrants to Granter that the current principal balance due under the Prior Lien
is not more than $230,000.00. Beneficiary further covenants that the principal balance ofsaid
Prior Lien shall not hereafter be increased, that Beneficiary shall make all payments required
by said Prior Lien in a timely manner and shall not allow said Prior Lien to be in default at any
time and shall join with Granter in requesting Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA to
provide written notice to Granter in the event of a default of said Prior Lien and the obligation
secured thereby and a reasonable time in which to cure said default before commencing
foreclosure proceedings. In the event of a default ofsaid Prior Lien, Granter may, at Grantor's
option, make any payments necessary to cure said default and the amount thereof shall be
credited against the balance due from Granter to Beneficiary on the Note hereunder without
regard to prepayment restrictions between Granter and Beneficiary and shall, at Grantor's
option, relieve Granter of the next payments coming due on the Note in the same amount as
such payments made by Granter. During the period in which said Prior Lien is in effect,
Granter shall comply with the insurance provisions and other provisions relating to care of the
Property contained in said Prior Lien. The parties further agree that they shall establish a
collection escrow through North Valley Contract Services, or other mutually agreed escrow
agent, and shall provide instructions to said escrow agent to collect all payments due from
Grantor to Beneficiary hereunder, and to provide for a sufficient portion of said payments to
be disbursed directly from said escrow to Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA to make all
payments required by said Prior Lien and such additional payments so as to assure that the

RECEIVED



Notary Public - 'regon
My commission expires: 0&? -:fl/-~

£2•
ichard L. Roi#on,MaranaMerer
Robinson Farms, LLC

State of Oregon
) ss.

County of Yamhill )

On this cJt:ft"- day of December, 2000, before me personally appeared Richard L.
Robinson, Managing Member, Robinson Farms, LLC, to me known to be the person(s) described
in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his
free act and deed.

balance due on the Note hereunder shall never exceed the balance due on the obligation
secured by said Prior Lien, with the balance of said payments collected by escrow to be
disbursed directly to Beneficiary. Said escrowagent shall provideappropriateaccounting and
tax records to the parties showing the receipt and disbursement of said payments, including
any payments made directly to Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA. The parties shall
share equally the' initial cost to establish said escrow and Grantor shall pay the monthly
collection fee for the payments required hereunder and Beneficiary shall pay any fees
associated with the collection and disbursement of payments to the holder of the Prior Lien.
Upon payment in full of said Prior Lien, Beneficiary shall, at Beneficiary's expense, record
such documentation as reasonably required by Grantor to clear title to the Property of said
Prior Lien which shall occur, in any event, at or prior to payment of the balance of the Note
hereunder.

State of Oregon
) ss.

County of Yamhill )

On this ,JCf'yt<day of December, 2000, before me personally appeared John Bernards, to
me known to be the person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act an deed. f)

OFFICIALSEAL "A:- t:lt /471~c,t;t~
SHIRLEY A SONDENAA Notary Public - O egon

voravosuc-oeco M .... 0-2/-Z071<
COMMISSION NO. 313166 'y commission exp1res.

UY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN 21, 2002

-----1-------....~,,;:~~) OFFICIALSEAL
:..} SHIRLEY ASONDENAA
{'!"/ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
:;:. COMMISSION NO. 313160
MY COMMISSIOll EXPIRES JUN 21, 2002

Page 6\~DEED OF TRUST
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ROBINSON FARMS LLC

Water Resources Department
Date Type Reference
l!/04/2002 Bill G-12381

Columbia River Bank

Original Amt.
55.00

RECEIVED
NOV 0 6 Z0

WATER RESOLES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

11/5/2002
Balance Due Discount

55.00
Check Amount

1139
Payment

55.00
55.00

55.00



Robinson Nursery, Inc
Ro. Box106'

Amity, OR 97101



Oregon
John A. Kitzhaber,M.D., Governor

October 11, 2002

Robinson Nursery
9635 SW Trestle View Lane
McMinnville, OR 97128

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

Reference: Application File No. G-12381, Permit No. G-11726 - JohnG. Bernards

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

I am currently reviewing the above referenced file and have discovered you may be the owners of
the well and land described by the above referenced permit. This permit currently is in the name
of JohnG. Bernards.

If it is your intent to obtain a certificate ofwater in your names, it will be necessary for you to
complete and return the enclosed request for assignment of the permit along with the required
fees and we will change our records accordingly. Then I may prepare a final certificate ofwater
right for your consideration.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be happy to address any
concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Certificates

c: Mr. Bernards

enclosures: assignment forms
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April 22, 1997

John G. Bernards
14555 SW McCabe Chapel Rd
Mcminnville, OR. 97128

Oregon
WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

With regard to the pump test requirements for the following well and its associated water right:

APP. #: G-12381 PERMIT #: G-11726 USER-ID:27713 POD-ID:32247

The WaterResources Department has reviewed and accepted the pump test results you
submitted. The Department requires no further testing of this well at this time. However, you will
be required to submit a static water level measurement of the well on the ten-year anniversary of
the test you conducted. Ifyour permit or certificate includes a condition that requires annual
static water level measurements. please continue to make and report these measurements unless
otherwise instructed.

We appreciate your cooperation with this program. If you have any questions, please contact me
at (503) 378-8455 ext. 289 or Mike Zwart at ext 207. The Deparment's toll free number is
1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

c;@
R. Craig Kahanek
Pump Test Coordinator

cc: Water Rights Section

Commerce Building
158 12h Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503)378-8130



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INTEROFFICE MEMO

To:

From:

Subject:

OCTOBER 10, 1997
FRED LISSN]

KEN Do«DENA)

GW Permit Condition, File G-12381 (per# G-11726)
Applicant: JOHN BERNARDS

Prior to issuing a water right certificate, I need your help in
determining if the following (permit) condition was met:

.. the water user shall report a March static water level in
the well to the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Water
Resources Department by April 15 of each year. The
measurement shall be made and calculations detailed by a
certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, certified engineering geologist, or professional
engineer ....

The permit issuance date was May 10, 1994.

Please, also view attached memo from Mike Zwart regarding final
language on certificate.



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Tc

From: MICHAEL ZWART

Subject GROUNDWATER PERMITCONDITION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

Date:May2, 1995

This Application File contains a condition in the permit issued which requires
static water levels to be measured. Please contact the manager of the
Groundwater and Hydrology Section prior to certificate issuance. Staff there will
recommend whether any changes should be made to the final language of such
conditions in the certificate.



Oregon
JohnA. Kitzhaber,M.D.,Governor

September 17, 1997

JOHN G. BERNARDS
114555 SW McCABE CHAPEL RD
McMINNVILLE, OR 97128-9725

REFERENCE: Files G-11870 AND G-12381

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

This will acknowledge that your claim ofbeneficial use, map, and a copy of your pump test for
File G-12381 in the name of JOHN G. BERNARDS were received on SEPTEMBER 15, 1997.
These will be reviewed in the future to insure they are complete and correct.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

2».%..
DON KNAUER
Program Representative

DEK:tcb

cc: JAMES M. SCHUETTE, CWRE#117
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WellOwner? tJ
ate of Test ld/2 '1/</) ·

F!=Gl ChSCADE-TF'ACTOR

I
I

Pump Test:;
Test coridu9ed by: fl.J& } L> ..sla c; a c
Company Gc.:.,,5C❖d-G TC'½::.,h:>R --k D<c+:11\p
Address ! 9882 s Moy 99 uJ 1

city, State, Zip Ke,au, fe R 9712. I >
Methodot Discharge Measurement:. Geis&ad_ cog -a.ck/al&ca/dost
Method of Wrater Level Measurement:-----'''-5o=,.,_,_J;,:,.:;,.,d'-'-""e2-'1::::~------------
Depth of Air:une (if used)--..:·..:../.J-=-=,-A-=----------------------·--'··
Pump Type~ §L,ybtnrV'6 , C:, I~ -----------
Was pump test conducted during normal use of the well? N (Y/N) j
Description pt point from which water level was measured: Top · I.Or \,_,<.../ I CC&::.5r'~,--

'l
Are you aw*e of any wells, other than domestic or slock wetts,yumping within 1000 feel of the tested
well during tfle test orwithin 24 hours prior to the test? -6 (YN). I yes. give approximate
distances td each and approximate pumping rate of each. If possible, indicate if they were turned on or oft
during the test: _

I

i

- i uMp TOEregoSTn WF'aoterRRMesoCurcesOVDEePR0SmeHntE <=T SEP 15 1997 ~
• 1 p : WATER RESOURCES DEP~--. I SALEM, OREGON
Well Owner: Well Locailon: .
Name ldO½ ~. ~ €.,yvi.o...~S. Twnshp S'S (NorS). Range'-/ LV (E orWV)
Address '. /<./5'55 Sw rlcC~ C.lv..,p!Rd. Section_3_ 1/4,1/4,1/4 5e....!li:!_I_
county i Ekid wen eh_/32. atefed,g/oz//
Ctty,State,Zip tv/arf.1,v"--v';t/-e. oK 2712.'8 OwnersWellNo.(ifany) /lq3 Ii 1

' '(llnH '-1,d?
Water Right Information:
Application ;No. G I~ '3 ~ ) Permit No. G- I l7"l..~ Certificate No. _
Does this pump test apply to more than one water right?~ If )'es, fill out numbers below:

App. No. Permit No. Cert. No. _
App. No. Permit No. Cert. No. _

:

I
I

Is there a lake, stream or other surface water body within 1/4 mile of the tested well? ;Jo (YIN}:
If yes, give approximate distance from the well and~imate elevation difference between the;su,iace
water and thie well head. Approximate distance: ~ Approxim;?te elevation dLtterence:_1

__

Is well elevation above or below the surface water body? ·
I
I

Static water level measurements: (Three measurements at least 20 minutes apart are required in
the hour be(ore pumping begins): 6 -r c.· -: r /!.:.S..J> 1

Tirne:i 9:a( k 11/' Depth lo Water:_.,&.J_";>x.....' 3......_1',-----=-J--'-1, .ro
Time:! 9; ;;s' ,4. ,......._ Depth 10Water:_..._1_.3...__' _: ;i :_' _
Time:! ez; '15" A- l'7:':= Depth 10Water: / 3'3 I ''

'I
Discharge ~asurements: (A discharge measurement is required a! the start of purr.ping
an hour during the test):

Time:! '1: <-IS...... p ,.,,..4 , Discharge Rate: /foO 'Jl''..,
Time:: /o: 1/S:: s, i,v, • Discharge Rate: / t,, O .J ?;,-.
Time:; // ; 41~-- t'! •l'YI. Discharge Rate: ___,/..._...G....(0........._""""'J'l-,r,-,..i:>""1....
Time:!_/2'4""pr±. Discharge Rate: /) 3
Time:: / ; <-t :S:::: ,?· ,,y\ • Discharge Rate: ___.__l"""G>-'i'1.....__....,8_?>--'--'-~

Pump turn~o~: Dale:%/5 t"Time:9,'1/S&~ Pump turned off: Da1e: l./46.ti 7 Time:/.'4<S- [Jr--.
Total pumpmg time: __-z;__~--- hours, .£z-: miflutes. 7

I

i.: : :
l .

t'
i
I;'. '

,
i:·
ii

.........

! : ;
i •
i.
I:
• ± '

t:
l:·
I
I
I
I

.
I..

! ; ! I
;

Note: Wellrust be idle for al least 16 hours prior to the test.
OWR )6/89

i
I
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF YAMHILL

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

JOHN G. BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL ROAD
MCMINNVILLE, OREGON 97128

503-472-4194

I I
I
I I

to use the waters of A WELL in the SALT CREEK BASIN for IRRIGATION OF
160.0 ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12381. The date of
priority is JANUARY 10, 1991. The use is limited to not more than 0.35
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured
at the well.

The well is located as follows:

SE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 8, T 5 S, R 4 W, W.M.; 2850 NORTH AND 1500
FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 8.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year. The period of allowed use is March 1
through October 31.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows:

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW l/4 3.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 33.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 23.0 ACRES

I I SW 1/4 SW l/4 10.6 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRESI NW 1/4 SE 1/4 21.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 26.0 ACRES

SECTION 8
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.

Application G-12381 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-11726

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.



z1

The water user shall report a March static water level in the well(s) to
the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of the Water Resources Department by
April 15 of each year. The measurement shall be made and calculations
detailed by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, certified engineering geologist, or professional engineer.

Use of water from the well(s) shall not be allowed ii: the well(s)
displays an (A) average water level decline of 3 or more feet per year
for 5 consecutive years, or (B) a water level decline of 15 or more feet
in fewer than 5 consecutive years, or (C) a water level decline of 25 or
more feet, or (D) a hydraulic interference decline of 25 or more feet in
any neighboring well with senior priority which provides water for an
authorized use.

The Water Resources Department has determined that the initial water
level in the well(s) are those of the initial March report. That is the
level from which the cited declines in (A), (B) and (C) above will be
referenced.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before May 10, 1995 and shall
be completed on or before October l, 1996. Complete application of the
water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director of the Water Resources Department has found that the
proposed use of water described by this permit, as conditioned, will not
impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

Issued this date, May /0 , 1994.

h2%0
Water Resources Department
Martha o. Pagel
Director

!
I

I

l,
·I
tt
{
I
!I

PERMIT G-11726
District 16

Water Resources Department
Volume 11A Salt Creek & Misc.

MGMT.CODES 4EG, 4EW

PAGE TWO

The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

c.

Application G-12381
Basin 2



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

Ta Date:May2, 1995

From: MICHAEL ZWART

Subject: GROUNDWATERPERMITCONDITION

This Application File contains a condition in the permit issued which requires
static water levels to be measured. Please contact the manager of the
Groundwater and Hydrology Section prior to certificate issuance. Staff there will
recommend whether any changes should be made to the final language of such
conditions in the certificate.
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PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

The proposed water use described in Application 6-1238/ as
been evaluated according to the public interest standards set out
in ORS 537.170 and OAR 690-11-195.

The proposed use described in Application j-l23/ is not
within a category required to be submitted to the Commission.

The Director of the Water Resources Department has evaluated the
Application for the proposed water use and made the following
public interest determination.

TECHNICAL REVIEW

If satisfactory-

water use Application #-13/ received a Satisfactory Report
of Technical Review.

The Technical Review revealed that the proposed water use:

a)-is not prohibited by statute or scenic waterway criteria;
b)-is a classified use under the applicable basin program or

an application for the use has been filed under ORS
536.295 and OAR 690 Division 82;

c)-is consistent with conditions previously imposed by the
Commission on appropriations from the same source;

d)-will not conflict with (an) existing water right(s);
e)-is supported by an available source of water.



If unsatisfactory-

Water use Application# _
Report of Technical Review.

eived an Unsatisfactory

,,,

The Technical Review conducted ace rding to OAR 690-11-160 on the
water use application revealed th t the proposed water use:

a)-is prohibited by statute or scenic waterway criteria;
b)-is not a classified use nder the applicable basin

program and an applicat on for the use has not been filed
under ORS 536.295 and R 690, Division 82;

c)-cannot be modified to e consistent with conditions
previously imposed by he Commission on appropriations
from the same source;

d)-would conflict with ( n) existing water right(s), or
e)-water is not availab from the source to support the

proposed water use.

As the result of the above finding based on the Technical Review
conducted on this water use pplication, the Director concluded
that the proposed water use 'ould impair or be detrimental to the
public interest.

PUBLIC INTERESTEv ,3/
APPLICATroN # a-]2o
PAGE 2 OF S
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Public notice of the proposed water use was sent to all
local governments which have requested such notice and
none of those local governments have filed objections
to the proposed water use.

Comment: _

There is nothing in the record to indicate the proposed
water use is incompatible with Statewide Planning Goals
or local comprehensive plans.

Comment:--------------------------

If local government approval has not been granted,
there is nothing in the record to indicate
conditions cannot be placed on the proposed water
use to require local land use approval prior to
initiation of the use.

Comment:--------------------------

An applicant for municipal water use has submitted
information showing the proposed water use is
compatible with comprehensive plan policies
concerning urban services, urban growth boundaries, and
Public Facilities Plans.

Comment:--------------------------

III. Identified environmental concerns.

The proposed water use does not appropriate water from
any water body listed to receive Total Maximum Daily
Loads and therefore, the water body has not been
defined as water quality limited according to Section
303(d) (1) of the federal Clean Water Act according to
the information supplied by the Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality.

Comment:-------------------------~

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

APPLICATION A-/2_3 e]
PAGE 4 OFS



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW
CHECKLIST

The Director of the Water Resources Department has evaluated the
proposed water use, as described in Application #.-[23[_., in
light of current and planned uses and reasonably anticipated
future demands for water from the water source as established in
the record.

The evaluation has recognized known beneficial uses of water,
including but not limited to the categories described in OAR 690­
11-195(3)(a)-(d).

The Director has reviewed the elements of the proposed water use
and has based the public interest determination on evidence in
the record which included the following:

I.

II.

Existing claims to water from the same source.

There are no conflicts with existing claims to water
from the same source as is documented in the Report of
Technical Review.

Comment:

Land use matters.

The local government where the proposed water use is
located has acknowledged receipt of the Land Use
Information Form and has filed no objections to the
proposed appropriation.

Comment:--------------~-----------------=-

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

APPLICATION
PAGE 3OFS



IV.

p>

VI.

The character and extent of other natural resources which
are present in the water source basin.

The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has
been notified of the proposed water use and has made no
objections regarding fish and other aquatic and
wildlife species and populations.

Comment:--------------------------

There are no listed threatened or endangered species in
the water source according to the information supplied
by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.

Comment:--------------------------

Riparian characteristics.

There is nothing in the record to indicate the proposed
use is likely to be detrimental to the riparian
characteristics of the water source. This riparian
review is not applicable to groundwater sources.

comment:--------------------------

Recreational use and potential of the water source and
its basin area.

There is nothing in the record to indicate a conflict
with known or reasonably anticipated recreational use.

Comment:--------------------------

VII.

D>
Agricultural potential of the area.

There is nothing in the record to indicate the
proposed water use will conflict with known or
reasonably anticipated agricultural practices.

Comment:--------------------~'--------

roseaero 6-123/APPLICATION _ _
PAGE S OF 8



VIII.

j)J)
Designated historic, cultural, or natural resource
protection areas.

There is nothing in the record to indicate any conflict
with any known or reasonably anticipated historic,
cultural, or natural resource designations.

Comment:--------------------------

IX. Identified health or safety requirements.W There nothing in the record to indicate
health and safety requirements.

any identified

Comment:--------------------------

rovestaos «s" ,-[939/
APPLICATION ,>U
PAGE 6 OFS
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of the Department and has made the following public interest
determination.

The Director has!etermined that the proposed water use described
in Application #[23g :

WILL IMPAIR OR BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST
and therefore, the Director hereby proposes rejection
of the application and shall schedule a contested case
hearing.

~ILL NOT IMPAIR OR BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC
INTEREST and therefore, the Director shall issue a
water use permit with appropriate conditions.

A. Reed Marbut, Administrator
Water Rights/Adjudication Division

Signed. this 10 day of
office of the Director.

ruerasr "" (_,-123/
APPLICATION 2
PAGE S OF S
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PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

This public interest determination has considered the following
standards as set out in ORS 537.170(5):

a} The conservation of the highest use of the water for all
purposes, including irrigation, domestic use, municipal
water supply, power development, public recreation,
protection of commercial and game fishing and wildlife,
fire protection, mining, industrial purposes, navigation,
scenic attraction or any other beneficial use to which
the water may be applied for which it may have a special
value to the public.

b} The maximum economic development of the waters involved.

c} The control of the waters of this state for all
beneficial purposes, including drainage, sanitation and
flood control.

d) The amount of waters available for appropriation for
beneficial use.

e} The prevention of wasteful, uneconomic, impracticable or
unreasonable use of the waters involved.

f} All vested and inchoate rights to the waters of this
state or to the use of the waters of this state, and the
means necessary to protect such rights.

g} The state water resources policy formulated under ORS
536.295 to 536.350 and 537.505 to 537.525.

The Director of the Water Resources Department, pursuant to OAR
690-11-185(4), has considered the facts set forth in the
Application and its supporting data, the Director's Report of
Technical Review and any objections which met the requirements of
OAR 690-11-170(1).

The Director of the Water Resources Department has evaluated the
proposed water use with respect to the information in the record

..
a

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

APPLICATION
PAGE 7 OF S
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1994

JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL RD
McMINNVILLE OR 97128-8542

MARCH 16 1994

To Doug Baer: Oregon Water Resources
Doug I am writing this letter as to our conversation on 3-16-94
concerning the public interest review on water right permit
application # 12381.I wish to amend application #1238l from 158
acres to l60 acres.to correspond with the map submitted by Jim
Shutte. I'm also enclosing a legal description and a check to
cover the additional fee.



l-,

AR 18 1994
36-71992

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 'SL. M OREGO!
-----PARCEL 1: A tract of land in Section 8, Township 5 South, Range 4 est of the
Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the line between Sections 8 and 17 in said Township and
Range, 16.90 chains East of the corner to Sections 7, 8, 17 and 18, which said point
is also the Southwest corner of the Donation Land Claim of Joseph Watts; thence East
with the South line of said Donation Land Claim, 36 chains to the Southeast comer of
the said Donation Land Claim; thence North on the East line of said Donation Land
Claim, 44.40 chains; thence est 52.20 chains; thence South 2.04 chains; thence South
21°45' East, 45.60 chains to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a tract conveyed to Joseph Robert Stupfel et ux., by Deed
recorded October 29, 1970 in Film Volume 81, Page 1072, Deed and Mortgage Records,
Yamhill County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion described in Deed to Yamhill County,
recorded December 5, 1975 in Film Volume 109, Page 860, Deed and Mortgage Records,
Yamhill County, Oregon.

@ TICOR TITLE INSURANCE

PARCEL 2: A tract of land located in Section 8, Township 5 South, Range 4 est
of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of that certain tract of land described in Deed
from Fred C. Stupfel to Leo J. Stupfel and Mary C. Stupfel, husband and wife, recorded
February 21, 1919 in Book 77, Page 297, Deed Records of Yamhill County, Oregon; thence
West 940 feet to a monument; thence South 470 feet to an iron pipe and the True Point
of Beginning; thence South 50 feet to the Northerly right of way line of the Southern
Pacific Railroad; thence North 72° East, 175 feet along the North right of way line of
said railroad to an iron pipe; thence North 7107'50" West, 50 feet to an iron pipe;
thence Westerly 124 feet to the True Point of Beginning. ------

Hr3,Tit'tisureno'CompanyofCalifornia



July 23, 1993

JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL
MCMINNVILLE, OR 97128

Reference: Number G-12381

Dear Mr. Bernards:

Oregon
WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

This letter informs you of the current status of your application for a
water use permit and accompanies the Satisfactory Report of Technical Review
For Water Use Permit(s). We apologize for the delay in transmitting this
information and Report to you and for any inconvenience the wait may have
caused you.

The enclosed Report of Technical Review is the Department's summary of a
specialized analysis of various legal and scientific aspects of your
application and proposed water use. We are required by the state of
Oregon's administrative rules (in OAR 690-11-160) to conduct this official
technical review of each application submitted to the Oregon Water Resources
Department for a water use permit. This process was designed to insure that
your application receives a fair evaluation and to secure protection of
existing water rights and of the public at large.

AS THE RESULT OF OUR TECHNICAL EVALUATION OF YOUR APPLICATION, WE HAVE
DETERMINED THAT YOUR APPLICATION SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TECHNICAL
REVIEW.

The Department will now move your application to the next phase of
processing. This phase includes a public interest review of your proposed
water use. No final action may be taken on your application until the
public interest review is completed.

You should also note that the Report of Technical Review describes
conditions currently anticipated which may limit the water use proposed in
your application.

If you wish to object to any of the analyses contained in the Report, you
must submit your objection to the Department in writing within 60 days of
the date of mailing of this Report or by the date specified below. Your
objection must allege that the technical review is defective and you may
also submit evidence which demonstrates that your proposed water use will
not impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

Copies of the Report of Technical Review will be distributed to all persons
who have filed comments or otherwise expressed an interest in the water use
proposed in your application. Interested parties must also
submit their objections within the prescribed objection
period. Those objections must allege that the technical
review is defective and/or that the proposed water use may
impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



If an objection contains allegations that the technical review is defective,
it must be accompanied by facts which support such allegations. If an
objection contains allegations that the proposed water use may impair or be
detrimental to the public interest, the objection must specify the
particular public interest standards which apply as set out in Oregon
Revised Statutes (ORS 537.170(5)) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR 690­
11-195) and state facts showing how such standards would be violated.

All evidence and objections must be received by our Salem office no later
than 5:00 p.m. on or before September 24, 1993 or the Department may presume
there is no opposition to any of the analyses set out in the technical
review report. Evidence and objections must be addressed and delivered to:
Oregon Water Resources Department, Water Rights Section, 3850 Portland Road,
Northeast, Salem, Oregon 97310.

If objections and evidence are submitted on or before the above time and
date, the Director of the Water Resources Department will evaluate each
issue raised in the objections and either accept or deny them. Objectors
are encouraged to indicate whether they would be interested in resolving
their concerns through alternative dispute resolution.

If any of the objections are denied, the objector will be allowed thirty
days to submit a protest to the denial. The protest must meet the standards
set forth in OAR 690-02-030 through 080.

If you have any questions, please feel free to telephone me or any of the
Department's Water Rights Section staff. My telephone number is 378-3739,
in Salem, or you may call toll free from within the state to 1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

Manager
Water Rights Division

Enclosures



Report Date: 7/23/93

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SATISFACTORY REPORT OF TECHNICAL REVIEW

FOR WATER USE PERMIT(S)

OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED WATER USE AS DESCRIBED BELOW MUST BE RECEIVED IN
WRITING BY THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 3850 PORTLAND ROAD N.E.,
SALEM. OREGON 97310. BY 5 P.M. ON OR BEFORE:

9/24/93.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER ­ G 12381

Applicant name/address/county/phone:

JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL
MCMINNVILLE, OR 97128
YAMHILL Co. 503-472-4194

Date application received for filing and/or tentative date
of priority: 1/10/1991 for 158 acres and 6/9/92 for 2 acres.

SOURCE: A WELL

Purpose and/or use: IRRIGATION.

TRIBUTARY TO: SALT CR

Flow: 0.5600 cfs

Point of Diversion Location:
SE 1/4, NW 1/4, Section 8, TS S R 4 W, W.M.
2850 feet North and 1500 feet East from the SW corner
of Section 8, T 5 S, R 4 W, W.M.

Place of use: tentative
SWNW
SENW
NESW
NWSW
swsw
SESW
NWSE
SWSE

priority date 1/10/91
3.0 Acres
3.0 Acres
33.4 Acres
23.0 Acres
10. 6 Acres
40 Acres
21.0 Acres
24.0 Acres

Section 8
T 5.00 S R 4.00 W, W.M.



Place of use: tentative priority date 6/9/92
SWSE 2.0 Acres

Section 8
T 5.00 S R 4.00 W, W.M.

GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY

This is an application for use of groundwater. The
Groundwater/Hydrology Section report indicates that:

Pursuant to OAR 690-09-040, the proposed groundwater
withdrawal will not have the potential to cause substantial
interference with surface water.

In addition, the Groundwater/Hydrology Section has reported
the water is not likely to be available to supply the
proposed use. Allowable rate has been reduced to pump
capacity.

CONFLICTS WITH OTHER WATER RIGHTS:

There are no existing rights from this point of
diversion.

There are no existing water rights appurtenant to the
lands described in the application.

REPORT CONCLUSIONS:

Water in the amount of 160 gpm is likely available for 8 months
of the 8 months normal period of use. Therefore, the Director
finds that water is available in sufficient amount and during
periods which will reasonably support the proposed use.

THE PROPOSED WATER USE, AS CONDITIONED, SATISFIES THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TECHNICAL REVIEW.

This Report of Technical Review sets out the Director's technical
analysis of the application. In addition to this technical
analysis, the Director will evaluate this application to
determine whether the proposed water use might impair or be
detrimental to the public interest under the standards set out in
ORS 537.170(5) and OAR 690-11-195. Matters relating to public
interest in the proposed water use which are raised in objections
will be evaluated following the 60-day objection period.

-



PROPOSED PERMIT CONDITIONS

Application: G-12381

The following conditions will apply to water use under the
permit, and will appear in the permit, if issued.

1. Period of allowed use: Irrigation Season - March 1-
October 31.

2. Rate: 160 GPM

3. The amount of water used for irrigation under this
right, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second
(or its equivalent) and 2 1/2 acre-feet for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

4. Water use development requirements:

A) Begin construction by (one year from issuance of
permit) .

B) Complete construction by October 1, 1995.

C) Completely apply the water to beneficial use by
October 1, 1996.

5. The well shall be constructed in accordance with the
General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance
of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped
with a usable access port, and may also include an air
line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water
level elevation in the well at all times.

6. Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The Director may at any time require the permittee
to report general water use information, including
the periods of water use and the place and nature
of use of water under the permit. ·

B. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring
device in good working order

C. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access
to the meter or measuring device; provided
however, where the meter or measuring device is
located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable



notice.

D. The Director may at any time require the permittee
to keep and maintain a record of the amount
(volume) of water used and may require the
permittee to report water use en a periodic
schedule as established by the Director.

7. Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the
permit holder shall submit the results of a pump test
meeting the department's standards, to the Water
Resources Department. The Director may require water
level or pump test results every ten years thereafter.

8. This right is limited to any deficiency in the
available supply of any prior right existing for
the same land.

9. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of the
permit may result in action including, but not limited
to, restrictions on the use, penalties, or cancellation
of the permit.

10. The permit is for the beneficial use of water without
waste. The water user is advised that new regulations
may require the use of best practical technologies or
conservation practices to achieve this end.

11. The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation
system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

12. The use of water shall be limited when it interferes
with any prior surface or ground water rights.

13. The water user shall report a March static water level
in the well(s) to the Groundwater/Hydrology Section of
the Water Resources Department by April 15 of each
year. The measurement shall be made and calculations
detailed by a certified water rights examiner,
registered professional geologist, certified
engineering geologist, or professional engineer.

Use of water from the well(s) shall not be allowed if the well(s)
displays an (A) average water level decline of 3 or more feet per
year for 5 consecutive years, or (B) a water level decline of 15
or more feet in fewer than 5 consecutive years, or (C) a water
level decline of 2S or more feet, or (D) a hydraulic interference
decline of 25 or more feet in any neighboring well with senior
priority which provides water for an authorized use.

The Water Resources Department has determined that the initial
water level in the well(s) are those of the initial March report.
That is the level from which the cited declines in (A), (B) and
(C) above will be referenced.

-



Oregon
January 25, 1994

WATER

Andrew McRae
22075 S. Highway 99 W
Amity, OR 97101

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Reference File No. G 12381

Re: Response to Comments
to Application File Number G12381

Dear Mr. McRae:

The Water Resources Department has received your letter of Comments
to the proposed water use reported in the Satisfactory Reports of
Technical Review announced on Application File Numbers G 12381
submitted by John C. Bernards. Your Comments have been reviewed by
the Director and as the result of the Director's assessment, your
Comments to this proposed water uses are acknowledged.

The proposed water use, as conditioned, should not unreasonably
affect your well.

Under Oregon groundwater law, wells which unreasonably interfere
with a more senior well are to be regulated. Should Mr. Bernards
well under application number G 12381 begin to cause unreasonable
interference with your well, the Department of Water Resources
would regulate its use.

The application will now undergo a public interest review. If it
successfully passes that review, a permit will be issued.

No permit will be issued on the Application which cannot be
conditioned to adequately protect the resource and senior water
rights.

If you have any questions, please call us in the Water Rights
Division.

Sincerely,

2,1a.#
A. Reed Marbut, Administrator
Water Rights and Adjudications Division

cc: John C. Bernards
%%....

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



RECEIVED
SEP 2 41993

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

22075 S Hwy 99
Amity, Oregon 97101
September 21, 1993

tr. Steve Br own
Water Rights Division
Water Resource Department
3850 Portland Rd. NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Pr. Brown,
This is to inform you that I have received and reviewed

the proposed water right permit G-12381. It has been my
concern that this proposed permit will have an adverse impact
on my irrigation well. If your department feels the
restrictions placed on this permit will protect my water
rights then I am satisfied. If your department does not feel
that the proposed restrictions will protect my water rights
then I do disagree with this permit being granted.

I appreciate all the assistance your department has
provided in this matter and thank-you for considering my
zomzerns.

Sincerely,.n.
Andrew L. Mcfae



Oeon
WATER

July 23, 1993

JOHN G BERNARDS
14555 SW MCCABE CHAPEL
MCMINNVILLE, OR 97128

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Reference: Number G-12381

Dear Mr. Bernards:

We are currently reviewing your application for a water use
permit, and have determined that your application is incomplete.
Before we can process your application further, you need to
provide us with additional information.

Please send a legal description of the property where you plan to
use water (you may copy this from your deed, title insurance
policy, or sales contract).

We will continue our assessment of your application after we have
received the above information. If you have any questions you
may telephone me at 378-8455, in Salem, or call toll free from
within the state, 1-800-624-3199. Send any correspondence and all
requested information, documentation, and fees to the following
address: Oregon Water Resources Department, Water Rights
Section, 3850 Portland Road, Northeast, Salem, Oregon 97310.
Please include your application file number (as referenced at the
head of this letter) whenever you write or call.

Sincerely,

Manager
Water Rights Division

cc: James Schuette, CWRE

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem,OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To: FILE Date: July 23, 1992

to: MICHAEL ZWART,S?
Subject: APPLICATION G-12381, JOHN BERNARDS

I spoke with AndrewMcRae about 8:30 today. I wanted to see if he was interested
in withdrawing his complaint against the subject application to allow irrigation
while the application is in the processing stage. He was not interested in doing
so. He intends to file a formal complaint (protest) in the future, when he is
given that opportunity, and did not wish to give the impression that he is
satisfied with the results of the aquifer test or with the conditions that were
proposed in my memo of June 17, 1992.



STATE OF OREGON
WAER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To:

From:

FILE

MICHAEL ZWAR+

Date: June 17, 1992
T7+,,l.+, ?77°

s5/0-S
-...,A.I YA S3
rRs· sen yHr 87

'±2'
-1238l
- 5?

Subject: APPLICATION G-12381, JOHN BERNARDS

As a result of a concern regarding potential well interference by a nearby water
right holder, Andrew McRae, an aquifer test was conducted on June 4, 1992. Mr.
McRae's well was pumped for 8 hours and drawdown water levels were
monitored at it and the Bernards' well, approximately 830 feet away. After the
pump was shut off, recovery water levels were monitored for 3 hours. The
Department's ultrasonic flow meter was used to measure the discharge at the
pumped well, which averaged 100.4 gallons per minute (gpm).

During the pumping phase of the test, the McRae well drew down from 20.33 feet
to 58.81 feet below the measuring point. After the pump was shut off, it
recovered to 28.30 feet below the measuring point within three hours. The
Bernards well drew down from 19.07 feet to 21.43 feet below the measuring point.
The maximum drawdown occurred 1.5 to two hours after the pump was shut off.
The water level recovered to 21.38 feet by the end of the recovery period.

The data were analysed to determine the aquifer parameters of transmissivity (T)
and storage coefficient (S). T is calculated to be about 6,000 gallons per day per
foot and Sis calculated to be about 0.0003. It is likely that these parameters would
be similar if the aquifer test were conducted using the Bernards well as the
pumping well. Therefore, the potential interference caused by the Bernard's well
at the McRae well can be reasonably estimated by using the above parameters and
an average pumping rate for the Bernards well. The subject Water Right
Application requests 250 gpm. However, the size of the installed pump and the
yield information on the Water Well Report indicated that the actual pumping
rate would be somewhat less than this quantity. In a phone conversation with
Mr. Bernards, he stated that the actual pumping rate is about 150 gpm and that
during peak-use periods the well would be pumped about 15 hours per day.

Potential maximum interference was calculated for an irrigation season of 120
days using continuous pumping rates of 75, 100, and 150 gpm to simulate average
daily pumping of 12, 16, and 24 hours at a rate of 150 gpm. The interference at
the end of this 120 day period is calculated to be about 10, 13.3, and 20 feet,
respectively.

Based on these calculations, it is unlikely that the use of water by Bernards would
cause substantial interference at the McRae well, although, depending on the
depth of the pump intake at the McRae well and the actual use by both wells, the
interference could be sufficient to require Mr. McRae to consider lowering the
pump intake. It is recommended that a permit, if issued, should contain
resource protection condition 4E and, in addition, limit the rate of appropriation
to 160 gpm to reflect the actual well production with the present pump.



''f8·
t Water Rights Section .::Tuh.e /7 , 1992

FROM: /1 7 I
Groundwater/Hydrology Section'--uuov­

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application G- I t..1 ~ f

1. PER THE (); 1(1.....eH~ Basin rules, one or more of the proposed POA's is/is not within
feet/mile of a surface water source '---------1 and taps a groundwater source hydraulically
connected to the surface water.

2. BASED UPON OAR 690-09 currently in effect, I have determined that the proposed groundwater use
a.will, or have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest surface water
b·•will not_) source, namely ;. or
c.__will, if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference:

i._The permit should contain condition #(s)
ii._The permit should contain. special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or

d.will,with well reconstruction, adequately protect the surfacewater from substantial interference.

3. BASED UPON available data, I have determined that groundwater for the proposed use
a-will, or'> likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior rights and/or
b.will not J with.in the capacity of the resource; or
c. can, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing rights or to the groundwater resource;

i. The permit should contain condition #(s) f:E" ;
ii. /The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below.

4. a.THEPERMIT should allow groundwater production fromno deeper thanft. below land
surface;

b.Thepermit should allow groundwater production from no shallower thanft. below land
surface;

•The penni t should allow groundwater production only from the groundwater
reservoir between approximatelyft. and ft. below land surface;

d.__Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions.
e.One or more POA's commingle 2 or more sources of water. The applicant must select one

source of water per POA and specify the proportion of water to be produced from each source.

REMARKS: 1. C-el:!.f:u.. ,,..1 eh.tzt f~ hnnl.v r-s 1-e. to b-t l@ 4Es.
i i .., ,

(3. e c.o~".:!:,, -e"" ol Ee daft kezit l 1·..,.;_, + +le vct /0 (e 9pr·



WELL CONSTRUCTION (If more than one well doesn't meet standards, attach an additional sheet.) • ..

5. THE WELL which is the point of appropriation for this application does not meet current well
construction standards based upon:
a.__review of the well log;
.field inspection by
_ICDOIt fRE,­d._other: (specify) _

6. THE WELL construction deficiency:
a.__constitutes a health threat under Division 200 rules;
b.commingles water from more than one groundwater reservoir;
c._____,_permits the loss of artesian head;
d.permits the de-watering of one or more groundwater reservoirs;
e.other: (specify) _

7. THEWELL construction deficiency is described as follows: _

8. THEWELL a.__was, or _ constructed according to the standards in effect at the time of
b.was notJ original construction or most recent modification.
c. I don't know if it met standards at the time of construction.

RECOMMENDATION;

A.__I recommend including the following condition in the permit:
"No water may be appropriated under terms of this permit until the well(s) has been repaired
to conform to current well construction standards and proof of such repair is filed with the
Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department."

1.I recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the
Enforcement Section of theWater Resources Department.

C. REFER this review to Enforcement Section for concurrence.

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL

I concur in G/H's recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit.
, 1992.----

(Signature)
I do not concur in G/H's recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit for
the following reasons: _

(Signature)
, 1992.----

(WRFORM3\92)



STATE OFOREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE: 1/13/92
File G-12381

v°Donn Miller

Comments on Andrew McRae's letter dated 12/30/91

Contacts with Mr. McRae
I have notes and otherwise recall speaking to Mr. McRae in December 1990 and November
1991. On the first occasion, we spoke for a couple of hours on application processing and
groundwater use regulation among users (reasonable resource development, substantial
interference, long-term decline). At that time we placed his name in the stream index so he
would be alerted of any new groundwater filings in his section. He expressed an interest in
protesting an application since he is a well user under certificate 39559 (Application G-4657).
In November 1991, he called me saying that an application was filed in his section and asking
why he was not alerted. He had recently spoken to Dallas Miller in the Water Rights section
who informed him of a new filing. On investigation it appeared that the man who logs new
applications into the stream index had missed the flag. Enough time had elapsed that Mr.
McRae "appeared" no longer eligible to protest the application.

Mr. McRae called me between the two recited times, asking if his area were within a
management area of the proposed Willamette Basin Plan. It was not. I don't recall responding
to himabout any pending applications at that time.

Groundwater Conditions
Although there was a standard Groundwater Section review of the new application, the Water
Resources Department has not determined that his general area of Yamhill County is in
"excellent condition". The readily available information did not raise a red flag to the reviewer.
Mr. McRae is able, as he suggests, to submit another application for irrigation from
groundwater in his area at this time.

Involvement in_Processing Application
Mr. McRae asks to be involved in any further proceedings as to the processing of the new
application and wishes to be kept informed as to the results of same. Generally, at this point,
there is not much further processing activity to be involved with. If we issue a permit, we
could easily send him a copy.

Under the unusual circumstances, Mike Mattick and Steve Applegate of the Water Rights
Section believe that Mr. McRae is probably not precluded from the protest process on
Application G-12381. His recent letter states objections to permit issuance which the agency
can investigate as if we were still within the 60-day commentperiod.

The Department goofed by not notifying him. I suggest that we look into the technical issue
further. If he has any information which would support denying or conditioning a permit
under application G-12381, we should invite him to provide it. We can still address his
concern that the new well's use could adversely affect his ability to irrigate effectively.

I will ask a staff hydrogeologist to investigate and answer the following questions:

• What is the general groundwater setting for the McRae well and the well in G-12381?

2. What is the potential for long-term decline in the aquifer by the proposed appropriation inG­
12381?

3. What is the potential for substantial interference on theMcRae well due to the proposed use
in G-12381? If it is high, does theMcRae well need to more fully develop the resource?
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01/07/9
Dote _

Date _

Gess)

s$/4/& l
24793

CARD) K-----------

Artesian pressure lb. per square inch.

(11) WATERBEARINGZONES:
68

Tax Lot----Lot 81<,ck $ubdi.,ision, _

97128Zip

&+:8£:ii{j
JAN 14 1991

PAGE .1..
WATRESOURCEST

0 Abandon

X
[] Irrigation

\\'ell Number:

CHAPEL
State OR

X
0 Cable

D Recondition

0 lndu,atnal

0 Other

0 (°nmmunity

0 Injection

3
STATEOF OREGON

WATERWELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765)

Addrei., 14555 SW MCCABE

(1) OWNER:
ame JOHN BERNARDS

City MCMINNVILLE

(4) PROPOSED USE:

(3) DRILL METHOD
0 Rutary .-\ir

D Other

(2LTYPE OFWORK:
]&wa

[] D»met«

D Thc·rmal

7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
fa«on- ea"TORCH

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
X Flowing

D Pump O Bailer O Air O Artesian

Ground ~le,·ntion _(12) WELL LOG:

Depth at which waterwas first found _

-f'rnm Tu Estirn.nted f'luw Rnte SL.
rn

4 ·/
/ .... ,-

vv --~ «.o ~~

(unbooded) Water WeJJ Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, o.

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well c9ns_lructio1
standards. Materials used-and information reported aboveare true to my bes,
knowledge andbelief.

WWC Number _
Signed ------------~~ Dote .....,,. _

(bonded) Water WellConstructor Certification:
I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonmen

work performed on this well during the construction dotes reported above. el
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon wel
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my know,rfgy am
belief. WWC Numbers.aha-et34Au.' i7or/gr

Material f'rom To SWL

TV.I:' :::,v .lL u E

truwI llilI L H I 4 .LL
- -

J:j.1.JU.t; 1....1.J.I-\ :I .L L 5
tLU .i:; I...L.t-\ :I VV I .:, fil~U D6 Z

BLUE CLAY 62 68
MEDIUM GRAVEL W/BLUE CLA 68 130 25
RED/BROWN CLAY 130 137

BLUE WATER DRILLING CO.
DAYTON, OR. 9/114

-

Date started 12/12/90 Completed Ul/ 1/9

Amount

Time

I hr.

20

Casing Liner

Welded Threaded

OX 0
□ 0
D D
0 0
0 0
D □

Tele/pipe

137
Depth ofCompleted We!!ft

Steel Plastic

OX 0
D 0
0 0
0 □
D 0
D 0

Drill stem at

SEAL

Typt' M31erial _

size Number Diameter size
Slot

Drawdown

To

IIOLE

Diameter f'rom To Gouge

: 8 +? 13 ?n

0 Srrrrns

f'rom

Yield gal/min

75 130 fi " 40 [)( D
D D
D D
0 D
D D
D 0

Diameter f'rom To Material f'rom To sacks or pounds
17 0 18 CEMENT 0 18 26 SAX
12 1 137

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

Liner:

(6) CASING/LINER:

Final locationofshoets)

Hosa-«alt»et: Meth«a DOA D [Xe DD DE
0 Other----------------------''---
1-larklill pln,·ed fr11m ft. 111 fl. :\!oterlnl ----,,------
Gravel placed trim 18 n. Sieofraver 3/8 P

51Temperature ofwater Depth Artesian Flow Found _

Was 8 waleranalysis done? D Yes Bywhom ----------

Did any strata contain waternot suitable for intended use? D Too little

0 Salty D Muddy O Odor O Colored D Other --------­

Depth ofstrata: ------------

n Ol"l,(l r," 1 IQj
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22075 S Hwy 33
Amity, Oregon 37101
June 10, 1992

Mr. Tom Shook
Resource Management Division
3850 Portland Rd. NE 37310

Dear tr. Shook,

This letter is to follow up our telephone conversation
on June 8, 1392 about application G12381.

At that time we discussed that I am to wait until Mr.
Mike Zwart has analyzed the data compiled from the well test
he ran on June 4, 1992. At that time he measured some
interference between my well and the one under application
(:i12381.

If your department considers issuing the permit when Mr.
Zwart has completed his memo, then I will be sent a draft of
the permit, at which time I will have 2O days in which to
file a formal comment.

You also instructed me to inform Dave Jarrett, the
water master for Yamhill County, if water was being pumped
from the well before the permit is issued.

Water was being used from the well on June 8, 1932, at
which time I contacted Mr. Jarrett. He agreed to see to the
discontinuance of the usage of water from this well within
the next couple of days.

Thank-you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

••Andre McFae



22075 S Hwy 99W
Amity, Oregon 97101
January 16, 1992

Mr. Donn Miller
Water Resource Department
3850 Portland Rd. NE 97310

Dear Mr. Miller,

This letter is to follow up our telephone conversation
on January 13, 1992 about application G12381.

It is my understanding that at this time the Water
Resource Department is handling my concern over this
application as though I had met the 60 day deadline and I
will receive a letter from your office informing me on how to
proceed. I will then be contacted by the water rights
department in your office to make a test of the well.

We also discussed that I am not required to do anymore
until I hear from your office again.

I appreciate your efforts in assisting me with my
concern over this application and look forward to talking
with you again soon.

Sincerely,it t.
Andrew L. McRae



22075 S Hwy 99W
Amity, Oregon 97101
December 30, 1991

Mr. William Young
Water Resource Department
3850 Portland Rd. NE 97310

Dear Mr. Young:

I am writing this letter as directed by Mr. Tom Shook in
follow up to our telephone conversation on November 19, 1991
about my concern over application G12381 which was filed in
your office in January 1991. I wish to express my concern
that the well for which this application has been made will
have an adverse effect on my present well because of it's
close proximity.

I first expressed my concern over this issue in December
1990 at the Water Resource Department when I spoke to Mr.
Donn Miller. At that time I was told the only thing I could
do was to place my name in the permit log book and I
requested and was assured that when an application was made
for this permit I would be notified. I would then be allowed
to make a formal comment. I talked with Mr. Miller in August
1991 when he again assured me that no application had been
filed. After contacting Mr. Miller a third time on November
19, 1991 I not only discovered that the application had been
made in January of 1991 and that I had not been notified, but
that it had already been reviewed by the ground water
committee and approved.

I was concerned that the granting of a water right
permit for this particular well, because of it's close
proximity to my existing well could have potential adverse
affects on my ability to irrigate effectively.

Much to my surprise, the Water Resource Department has
apparently determined that the water resource in this general
area of Yamhill county is in excellent condition. Based on
this knowledge I anticipate that you will not have any
difficulty in granting one the right to irrigate additional
farm ground, application for which I expect to file with the
department in the near future. This application for water
rights will be for 100 acres and will be in the same general
area as application G12381.

I would appreciate the ability to be involved in any
further proceedings as to the processing of this application,
and wish to be kept informed as to the results of the
following steps.

Thank-you for your consideration in this matter.

%j9er.= ±%



July 7, 1992

JOHN G. BERNARDS
14555 MCCABE CHAPEL RD
MCMINNVILLE, OR 97128

REFERENCE FILE: G-12381

We have received the irrigation recording fees and a map prepared
by your examiner, Jim Schuette.

A legal description of the property must also be submitted. This
could be copied from your deed or title insurance policy.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Shook
Water Right Specialist
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Water Rights Section 9/3/ ,1991

FROM: Groundwater/Hydrology Sectiontt4c
Reviewer'sName

SUBJECT: Application G- 1?L

1. PER THE u/i/la~ Basin rules, one or more of the proposed POA's is withinmile of a
surface water source and taps a groundwater source hydraulically connected to the surface water.

+%l
2. BASED UPONOAR 690--09 currently in effect, I have determined that the proposed groundwater use

a-will, or < have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest surface water
•,X_will not ) source, namely _Sul Cck ;or
c.will, if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference:

i._The permit should contain condition #(s) ;
ii._The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or

d.will, with well reconstruction, adequately protect the surface water from substantial interference.

3. BASED UPON available data, I have determined that groundwater for the proposed use
a.,Xwill, or 2
b. will not J likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior rights; or
c.__can, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing rights or to the groundwater resource;

i.The permit should contain condition #(s)
ii._The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iii. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below.

4. a.THEPERMIT should allowgroundwater production from no deeper thanft. below land
surface;

b.Thepermit should allow groundwater production from no shallower thanft. below land
surface;

c.__The permit should allow groundwater production only from the groundwater
reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below land surface;

d.__Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions.
e.One or more POA's commingle 2 or more sources of water. The applicant must select one

source ofwater per POA and specify the proportion ofwater to be produced from each source.

REMARKS: _



U
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A CWRE map is not required for applications filed
before November 9, 1987.

A written copy of the legal description of the property
on which the water is to be used.

A copy of written authorization, contract or easement
permitting access to the land or reservoir not owned by
the applicant.

No statement of ownership was required for applications
filed before August, 1990.

The proposed use is not restricted or prohibited by
statute.

The source of water is not withdrawn from appropriation
by order of the State Engineer or Water Resources
Commission, or legislatively withdrawn under ORS
Chapter 538 .­

use(s) is/are classified uses(s)
Basin 'Program, AR 690 -5z-yo.a).

The application, map and supporting data are complete
and free of defects.

Land Use Compatibility:

As expressed by the Planning Department of_)ya}illoooi'
s The land uses to be served by proposed water uses

(including proposed construction) are allowed or are
not regulated by the local comprehensive plan
( ordinance section 4- o2 ) .

The land uses to be served by proposed water uses
(including proposed construction) involve discretionary
land use approvals which have been obtained.

The local government was notified, and sent no comment
pursuant to the rules at the time; land use was
presumed in compliance per such statement printed on
the application.

For ground water applications:

s A copy of the constructor's log, if available, for any
well already constructed, or required information
regarding actual or anticipated construction.

The report from groundwater section has been received.
4 & Rt r.tdo )609a-.

For reservoir applications:

U A Plans, specifications and supporting information for
the dam and impoundment area.



TECHNICAL REVIEW CHECKLIST

Application:

Review Date:

S indicates information was completed or adequately
addressed.

U indicates information is needed, or incomplete, or
inadequately addressed

N/A indicates Not Applicable

U

SUMMARY

Le3l sc riotsCompleteness

Land Use

GW Interference (if potential
interference with surface water, see
results of water availability analysis)

I
I
I
I
I
I'-----------------------------
/a

Conflicts

Water Availability

The applicant has certified that the information
provided in the application is an accurate
representation of the proposed use and is true and
correct to the best of their knowledge.

5
s

No oath is required because application was filed
before June 5, 1992 .

Application fees:

Examination fee:
Recording fee:
TOTAL REQUIRED
TOTAL SUBMITTED

AMOUNT DUE prior to
issuance of permit
AMOUNT OVERPAID
refund due applicant

s 2°°
$3y

$

159 a
,r roo±@482) 3.9

Proposed dates of beginning and completion of
construction, and complete application of water.

A satisfactory map of the proposed place of water use
prepared by a certified water right examiner, unless
exempt under OAR 690-14-150(3).



aton No._6-/22%'
State of Oregon

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENTWATER RESOURCEg DtPT.
Application for a Permit to Appropriate Gr6Gtfri'tt~

DaytimePhoneNo.Zip

l2.d.
77/29

City Start

+canto. J • Beals
(Please. prinl or type - use dark ink)

MatingAddress: 14GS5_SU BC,uClapel
Mui A null.

I (We)makeapplicationfor apermit to appropriate thefollowing describedgroundwaters ofthe State of
Oregon:

1. THEDEVELOPMENT (number ofwells, tile lines, infiltration galleries, etc.): Qne._ We//

Ifdevelopment is less than one milefrom a natural stream, give thefollowing:
Distancefrom development to stream: _
Elevation difference between streambedanddevelopment: _

NOTE: Wells mustbe constructedaccording to standards setby the departmentfor the construction
andmaintenance ofwater wells. If the well is already constructed,please enclose a copy ofthe well
driller's log with this application, and skip to Section 2 below.
5ze 4+..k wel lo be eek well coupltk

Diameter ofwell: b Depth infeet:-~f±&-L-l=---------
5 I ,8,.Typeandsizeofwellcasing: ~•tee a No.offeet: I~

Estimateddepth to water: _
Type ofaccessport ormeasuringdevice: _
Wells to be drilled by: _

Address:--------------------------
Ifthe water well isflowing artesian, describe your water controlandconservation works.'

2. TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER to be applied to beneficial use: 0 ..5:b cubicfeec per
second, OR z S:O !9- gallonsper minute. Ifwater is to be usedfrommore than one
groundwater source, give the quantity ofwaterfrom each: _



3. INTENDED USE(s) OF WATER:A=fr4gli\

Ifformore than one use, give the quantityofwaterfrom each sourcefor each use; _

IfforDOMESTIC use, state the number ofhouseholds to be supplied; _

IfforMUNICIPAL OR QUASI-MUNICIPAL use, state the presentpopulation to be served,
and an estimate ofthefuture requirements; (Listpopulationprojections, water needs, anticipatedareas
to be providedwater.)

IfforMINING use, state the nature (gold, silver, etc.) ofthe mines to be served; _

Jffor IRRIGATION, or other landarea use, state the TOTAL number ofacres to be developed
under each use;

Irrigation
Other (describe)

4. DESCRIPTION OF WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM: Include dimensions and type of
construction ofdiversion works, length and dimensions ofsupply ditches orpipelines, size and type of
pump andmotor. Iffor irrigation, describe the type ofsystem (i.e.,jlood, wheel line, hand line, drip,
other).

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List month and year)
Proposed date construction work will begin 5ta,v: :t:cJ.
Proposeddate constructionwork will be completed /6- 1-2
Proposeddate water use will be completed /Q-1 s

NOTE: A map preparedby a CertifiedWaterRightExaminer (CWRE) anda complete legaldescrip­
tion ofthe subjectproperty are requiredunder ORS537.140and OAR 690 as apart ofyour
application. The legaldescription may be copiedfrom your deed, title insurancepolicy, or land sales
contract.



6. a) In the event any deficiencies are notedinvolving the applicationma enclosed herein,please return
themap with instructionsfor correction to (check one):
__Applicant _ CWRE Other (Identify inREMARKS section)

b) In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the application, please renurn the applicationwith
instructionsfor correction to (checkone):
Applicant )( CWRE _Other (Identify in REMARKS section)

7. Are all lands involved (including theproposed diversion site, place ofuse, andaccessfor conveying
the water) under your ownership? 1~ . If not, list in the REMARKS section below, or on
an attachedsheet, the names andmail»lgaddresses of the legal owners ofallproperty involved in the
proposed development.

NOTE: Prior to receiving a certificate ofwater right, thepermit holdermust submit to the Water
ResourcesDepartment the results ofapump test meeting the department's standards. The Director will
require water level orpump test results every tenyears thereafter.

REMARKS: ------------------------------

NOTE: Thepermit, when issued, isfor the beneficial use of waterwithout waste. By law, the land use
associatedwith this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals andany local
acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible the land use youpropose may not be allowed ifit is not in
keeping with the goals andacknowledgedplan. Your city or countyplanning agency can advise you about
the land-useplan inyour area.

Signature of Co-Applicant, if any

l-o-7,
Date

Date



-------------------------------------------------------·-..------------------------------------------------------------------
FOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DearApplicant
I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying informa­

tion, and amreturning it to you for:

In order to retain its tentative priority, this application must be returned with the requested
corrections or additions on or before:

-----------, 19__.

WITNESS my hand thisday of , 19__.

WalerResourcesDirector

By: _

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at ..44_,__ _,
Oregon, on the. _/Aaay or. ',sue94 197/.a_/·37o'clock, ±± M.a -

APLcAToNNo.. _h- 12,3&3/
A:APPFORM 9/89
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Land Use Information Form: Permits, Hydroelectric Licenses, Water Uses In
Addition to Classified Uses

This information is needed to determine compatibility with local comprehensive plans as
required byORS 197.180. The Water Resources Department will use this and other informationto evaluate the water use application. DO NOTFILL-OUTTHIS FORM IFwater is to be
diverted, conveyed, and/or usedonlyon federal lands.

Applicant's Name:__Jutarn4rd
Address:
City: [f]'[au_IL_ _- DayPhone:.g22 41£

Please provide information as requestedbelow for all tax lots on or through which water will be
diverted or used. (Attach extra sheets as necessary.) Applicants for municipal use , or
1mgation uses within irrigation districts, maysubstitute existing andproposedservice area
boundaries for the tax lot information requested below..

CheckAll ThatApply
Tax Lot or Local Plan Designation/Zoning Water Water Water

L.D. # (e.Q. Rural Residential/RR-5) Diverted Conveyed Use
[409 - )0o ,v

Please list all counties red cities within which water isproposed to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used.[o_boil!,
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed
unless your project will be located entirely within city limits. In this case, only the city
planning agencymust complete this form. Please request extra forms as needed.

For Local Government Use Only

Local government planning officials are to complete the remainder of this form. If this form can
not be completed while the applicant waits, please sign and detach the receipt as Instructed
below. Please mall the completed form directly to the Water Resources Department
(3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salem, 0R, 97310) within 60 days of the date of receipt as shown
below. If the form is not completed within 60 days, the Department may take action to approve
the water use.

a) Check the appropriate boxbelow andprovide requested information.

)251 Lan vedbyproposed water uses (Including proposed construction)
«€?$,"£2,2,,Petreoueeerrour com»enosean., co zeeaoe
or · · . '-/DZ c:; (:. • Go to section b) on reverse side.

'a:( a.., Z.., Of-.e
D Land uses to be servedbyproposed water uses (including proposed construction)
involve discretionary land use approvals as listed in the table below. Note; Please
attach documentation of applicable local land use approvals which have already
.been obtained. (Record ofAction plus anyaccompanying findings Issufflclent.)

Please check the box that applies:
Cite Most Significant,

Applicable Plan Policies & Already
Ordinance Section References Obtained

Type of
Land Use Approvals Needed

(e.g.: plan amendmenls, rezones,
conditional use ermits, etc.

Receipt for Request tor Land use Information .

WRD Applicant Name:. _

This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant
for inclusion in the WRD application IF the local government can not provide the above
requested land use information while the applicant waits.

City or County:

Staff Contact: _ Phone:-----
Signature: Date of Information Request.



2

(For Local Use Continued)

I/7 /9/
z:zcrDate:

Phone:

; s
Ka.. rd.al

Signature:

b) Please provideprinted~e f).[JQ_wri(Jen. si,gnature.
Name: f-Ii)'
Title: A.ssoc ?ta.. _,, \

<.4x4<
Localgovernments are invited to express special /anJuse concerns or make recommendations
to the Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. For
additional Information call Roberta Jortner or Rick Bastasch at 378-3671.

Additional Comments:

OregonWater Resources Department
3850 Portland Rd. NE
Salem, OR 97310
'378-3671

Version: 8/27/90



~ ~ , No. '1,-- /J.3B j Planning Official lnilials: ----,,-~~--
• 7

i -+ Description of Water Use

Note to Applicant: This sheet will provide local planning staff with a basic description of your prof:>osed waler use.
Please fill out this sheet before bringing the attached land use form to your local planning office. It will help local planning
offices complete your land use information form quickly.

Note to Local Planning Officials: Please initial this sheet. Do not separate it from the land use information form. If
needed, lease make a separate co for our records.

Please indicate what you will use the water for. Check all boxes that app ly
and fill in the blanks with key characteristics of the project

•

~ Irrigation (crop type, golf course, nursery or greenhouse):

D Livestock (type of livestock, feedlot, slaught erhouse):

D Residential(# units, single or multi-family, # lots if partition or subdivision):

D Commercial (i.e., retail, office, restaurant, gas station, hotel, service, etc.):

[] Industrial (i.o., factory, pulp mill, resarcn and development , p'cassing, etc.}:

D Institutional (i.e., school, library, etc.):

0 Mining (aggregate, metal, open pit, placer, etc.): _

D Recreation (park, campsite, pond, etc.) _

D Fish and Wildlife (pond, hatchery, etc.) _

D Hydropower (dam, reservoir, power generating or transmitting facilities): _
D Other (Name and list key characteristics):-------------------------

Indicate sources for the proposed water use Indicate the estimated quantity of waler
below: the use will reauire.

D Surface Waler .Sa Cubic feel per second.
Name sources: 2.50 Gallons per minute.

Acre-Feel

D Reservoir or pond
WA

~ Ground Water

Water Resources Department, 3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salem, OR 97310
Phone: 378-3671 Version: 8/30/90
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D!l ,oquouted

approval

comment

confer

-

FROM:
Central Stotos 97677

investigate

Justify

necessary action

Initial and return

4

0 See Other Side

tial Dale

per conversation

prOj>ilfO roply

return with more dotail

roviaw and circulate

signaturo

Phoroo No,



Route Slip
,')Pf) Date _

TO:
1.

2.

3.
II. \4. IU./

5.

Name
~

Division/Section Initial Date

as requosted <nvo.stlgoto por converaatloo

approval jusllty 11ro(lfile reply

comment nocossaryaction return wilh moro darail

con fer mltlal ana roturn roviow and clrculato

ror your lptorma1lon noto nnd file signaturo

-la­ 4-/Z586l
/2 if}/. 71

FROM:
Central Stores 97677

D See Other Side

Pliono No.





_jl,1,,1, .. l-,

J"tat
''\"..TA, '.:(""'lCI

W o.-t-e, g e..sou r ce.-.S
A+. 0co Be
3850 la+AA. NE
So. l-eVt'\. or er 1 ~ i oMAIL

z 682 942 999

RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Fold at line over top of envelope to the
. riyht of the return address

John G. Bernards
H5S5 SW McCabe Chapel
McMinnville, OR 97128-9725
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APPL.'
PER."

(J- /238/
G- 172e

MAP REVIEWLt · source and trib
/_2-diversion point location
_V_3 • convey:inces (pipes, ditch, etc.)
__L__4 - place of use
/ s-scale
76 - township, rnngc, section
7 - north :irrow
LS - CWRE stamp (signed?)
./ 9 - disclaimer
110- dace survey was performed
__..i.l_l1- P.O.B. of survey
/12- dimensions and capacity of diversion system
/_13- "beneficial use" type title
,Lt4- "permanent-qu:ilicy" paper

REPORT
_15- permit conditions

(__ fish screen &/or fish passage devices)
~ flow meter)
~ pump-test)

a"22.,2.2' 7%Eco, Ji ins#aa
/ 16- type of use
/ 17- extent of use
718- rnte and duty
°"719- time limits
✓ (A, B, "C" date)

20- crop type
::Z:21- system c:ipacity

(with computations)



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT#11035 3
I ,

APPLICATION
,,,.,._

1 5)RECEIVED FROM: >7at - . - ~- »

BY: PERMIT

TRANSFER

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE
SALEM, OR 97310

378-8455 / 378-8130 (FAX)

CASH:□ CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

~9'f 7 /D ._T_o_r_A_L_RE_c_·o_~l_s_'_/_c_o__.

I 01-00-0 WAD MISC CASH ACCT
842.010 ADJUDICATIONS

831.087 PUBLICATIONS I MAPS

830.650 PARKING FEES Name / month

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE

COST CENTER AND OBJECTCLASS
[03-00-0 WRD OPERATINGACCT I

CASH ACCT.

VOUCHER ff
[s

840.001
850.200

880.109
520.000

842.001

842.003
842.005

842.022

MISCELLANEOUS:

COPY FEES
RESEARCH FEEDS

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY)

WATER RIGHTS:
SURFACE WATER

GROUND WATER
TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTUCTOR

PERMIT
(IDENTIFY)

EXAM FEE

s
s
$

EXAM FEE
$

842.002

842.004
842.006

842.023

842.024

RECORD FEE

s
s/.Oo
s
LICENSE FEE

s
sLANDOWNER'S

___ OTHER

864.000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS

s I I CARO ff I
1---------1
s I I CARD# I

[s

I
I

I 45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS

I 06-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
842.013 WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

I 07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIX'ITY LIC NUMBER

842.011 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWNVRD) ; I842.115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION [s

ce110353 DATED:_---_"' ..../4&-"--r-h_,-=-1__.BY:_..,../1_/-;r-/-'--,._A_r__
Distribution--White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Flscal, Bluo Copy-FIio, Buff Copy-Fiscal


